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) - l. INTRODUCTION‘

. ‘ Q
7 4
This.is a follow-up study of 4,228 graduates of the June, 1973, odass from
49 senior hlgh schools of the Los Angeles Unified School District. It reports

the post-high school educational and employment experiences of the graduates

. and explores the graduates oplnlons on a number of issues relating to their

J high school education.
f . ¢ .

. ’ The present study is one of a series of follow-up surveys of graduates.of
the Los Angeles City Schools which Began with the 1948 rgraduates and has included

six graduating classes which have been followed up at five-year interval’s: .,
) 1948, 1953, 1958, 1963, 1968, and 1973. Where possible, the information from
‘the earlier studies will be presented with that obtalned in this survey.

The 1973 class was also surveyed two weeks before graduatlon and’ the
results of that study were given in a previous repgvt Vlhere appropriate,
, information from the planning of the graduates wi'll be compared with their
actual experiences. - _ .

.
. .
¢

Sampling Procedures

.

. . There were 33, }63 graduates in "the June, 1973, class,and questionnaire

! fOfms were mailed to -10,9003 or approximately one in three. The 4,228 forms

, which were returned represent 39 per cent of the selected_ sample and 13 per cent
of the entire class. i '

4

© While tﬁ£$§ percentages are not impressive, every effort was made to make
the study sampte truly repre§%ntat|Ve of .the original class. The returns from .
the first mailing were studied as to ‘their representation, and after determining
the deficient elements, telephone and mail communications were lnstututed to

. make up the deficiencies. Particular efforts were made to maké. certain that
) the sample contained the requisite proportions of the sexes, of schools, of
. ethnic groups, and of socio—economic areas.

~

The sample eventually had a small bias toward women and toward the mlnorlty
groups. In the original class, the male-female propertions were almost exactly
equal, whereas the sample contained 53 per cent women and 47 per cent men. The
minority (non- whlte) proportion cqmprused approxumately L2 per cent of the

. original class but?nade up 46 per cent of the sample. 'The percentage returns
, « from the individual §chools ranged from 10 per ‘cent to 17 per. cent of the orig-
inal class, but only§ix of the 49’ schools in the study differed by, mofe than
' .two .percentage points from the district aQerage of 13 per cent. - —
/ .

B .

The Questionnaire
. ) ’ ‘ T
The quéstionnaire used in this survey is reproduced as Appendix A on .
pages 51 through 54.  Essentially, the form is divided into two sectuons, that
. which elicits unformatuon about the educational and employment eXperiences of
the graduates and that which asks the graduates their opinions of certain of

4 their high school experiences. All information about the status-of the graduates
. N L] » 4 . . N

~ .*Research and Evaluation Branch, Los Angeles Unified School District. 'Plans )

of the 1973 Graduates. Report No. 333. . N
. * ‘ T ) ' .
* ) N . 4 ‘ b
1 o '
. ) . ) S m

ERIC . | | 8 »
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& ' .
relates to a particular, timé span, the week of MaysS5-11, 1974, These refer-
ences dates were ysed so that the gfaduate would give uniform answers about a
particular-time period, regardless of when the form was dctually completed.

Presentation of Information v ’

.
4

The information in the study ‘is usually presented for the tofal of all
respondents, for the sexes, for five ¢thnic groups, and for four groups which
were derived from the post-high school status of the graduates.” The five
ethnic_groups include: AsianﬁAmericans,‘Blaﬁts, Spanish Surnamed Americans,
Whites (except Spanish Surnamed), and “Other thnics," The four post‘}igh
school groups include: four-year college students, community college $tudents,
employed, and "other." o .

‘

’ % 4 . )

Qne cdutionary note is requiréd gbout/gge "othér ethni¢s'' group. This
group in¢ludes ethnic groups not included in the .other four categories and it
also includes those graduateS who refused to desighate their ethhic background..
The number of respondents in both these latter two groups wa% sa small that 2
dombination_of the two was deemed advisable in order to insure that each sub-

group had a reasonable number of respondents. X < . .

.
.
»

. 1 .

‘The mailed questionhaire for. the fol low=up: survey Eonxafned\ho questions
aboUt sex or ethnicity. This information was obtained from the questiopnaire
used in the earlier kn-school, survey. - : ' -éD

1 .. .
* 1 .

' . © 11, EDUCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF THE -
o - * GRADUATES ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION % .
)—~\Educational and Empquﬁént\§1atus of *19%3 Graduates Céhggred with
Earlier Graduates (Table 1) . , 7

s

-~ ¢

As‘shdwq in‘Table 1; ,the proportion of graduates continuing their education
increased from 39 per cent of the 1948 graduates. to 65 per cent of the 1973
grAduates. However, the steady increase in the proportions continuing their
education over the years faltered in 1973, which showeg_a decline from the

67 per cent post-high school enrollment of the 1968 c13ss.

In the past five years there was an increase in the enrollmént in four-

year'collegest This can be attributed largely to an .increase aof poor -and
minorify students who have received filnancial aid from four-year colleges."
The*decline jn community college enrollment probably can be attributed to the

end of the Vietnam War. In 1968, many high school graduates who would not
otherwisefhave enrolled in college did so to prolong the period before they
were drafted. It can be assyméd that most of these students were enrolled in
community colleges. No such motivation operated in 1973. n ¢
' 0F some finterest is the'fact that there appears to be a slow but steady
increase in the enrollment in vocational schools. The percentage of graduates
in this category increased from a negligible figure in 1948 to three per cent

in 1973. AThe}percentages.that were employed showed @ substantial decline from
1948 to 1968, but registered an increase from 1968 to 1973. The percentages . °
.of the unemployed, of'homemakgrs, and of those in-the military have ,tended to -
ﬁecline over the vears. |

~ L) .
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TABLE 1- .
EDUCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF *973 GRADUATES
¢ COMPARED WITH EARLIER GRADUATES
. ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION
: ‘ 4 ~

.

C ’ . Graduates of - - - 0

. " 1.1948 1953" 1958 Q1963_‘ 1968 1973

‘ - s < —
Number in Clads . . . . . . 15,173, 14,226 17,507 25,020 32,199 33,163
—
Number in Sample . . ... | 1,619 738 . 889 3,263 4,958 \h,228
L . * s :
oo % % % % ¥ - %

»

Students ' - & .
Four-year Coliege Students| 19 19 26 30 28 : 32 o
Community College Students| 21 ‘23 32 29 37 . 30

! Vocatidnal School Students _gf_ 0* ¢ 1 2 2 3 '
Total-Students . . . .| 3 52 59 [3) 67 ;§E .

Non-Students . ’ ,

Employed . . . .+ . « . . 37 36 . 27 27 23 26
Unemployed . .~ . . . . .1 10 9 . 3. 2 2’ 3
“'Homemakers . . . . . . . . 6 6 5 3 2 2 .
Armed Forces . . . . « . . ‘5 3 5 5 - ‘4 2
Qther™ . . . ..o 3 4 1 2 2 2
Total- Non- Students .| 61 58 L1 39 33 ° 35

,(‘ 3
~ . . > . -

Total 100 100 100 100 100 © 100

. *Less than- 3 of 1%. .
Includes those who were i11, travelnng or doing nothlng in particular.

Plans of the Graduates and Their Status®ne Year After Graduation .
(Table 2 6n page ) - .

Table-2 indicates that there were smaller proportions i graduates enrolled
in post~high school institutions one ‘year after graduation than had planned such
"enrollment. The biggest djfference was in community college enrollment, which
at 30 per cent in May, 1974, was six percentage points less than the .expected
enrollment. As will be shown in a later table,.many students enrolled in a
community college in September, 1973, but left co]lege for employment or some ° )
other activity. A small number started- in a community .college and transferred to
. a Your-year col]ege : » e e ] .

Over-all enrp]]ment in college would have probab]y shown a blgger decline
from planning to performance had not the planning categorles of students included
a five per cent group who were listed as ''uncertain.' Many of these uncertain
students decided to go to college.

’ i

P -
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Educational and Employment Statys of Graduates According to Sex and
Ethnicity (Table 3)# N L 4 i ‘

A detailed breakdown of the activities of the graduates one Yyear after
graduation is shown in Table 3. More men than women were enrolled in four=
year and community colleges, whereas more wamen than men were in vocational
schools, were employed, or were in other pursuits. Black and Spanish Surnamed
respondents reported less college enrollment than Whites, but all three groups
reported less college enrollment than the Asian-American respondents. Approx-
imately 87 per cent of the Asian-Americans were attending four-year or
community celleges. Lowest in college enrollment among the four-principal
ethnic groups were the Spanish Surnamed graduates. Spanish Surnamed graduates
reported a combined enrollment of 46 per cent in four-year and community '
colleges as compared with 62 per cent for all graduates in the study., The
college enrollment of_Black respondents was 53 per cent and that for-White
respondents, 67 per cent. ’

4
.

TABLE 2 ) .
. q
PLANS OF GRADUATE§ IN JUNE, 1973, AND STATUS AS OF MAY 1974 “
“ ‘ June 1973
1973 Graduates
: Plans of . in
' Graduates May 1974 .
- Number | 25,308% ' 4 228%x C
N R .' ) . ? / ’—.\ , . b .% © z .
N\ Students ) C . .
Foug-year College Students . . . 27 32 .
Community College Students . . . < 36 ¢ 30 B
< Vocational School Students . . . 5 . ‘ 3 »
Tota[aﬁtudents R 68 ¢ %5
N$n¥Students | ’ ‘ ) _
Employed . . . . . . . .. ... 21 26 .
X . Unemployed . . . . ... :..,]l~ o0 3 .
- Hopemakers . . . . . . . .. .| " 2 2
Armed Forces » . . . . ... .. - 2 .- 2
~ Other®¥* . , , . . .. s e e 2 2
. Uncertain . . . . . . . .., .. ~5 ‘ 0
Total’Non-Students . . .. .| 32 35
- Total ... .n. ¢ 0L L 100 100

*76% of 33,163 June, 1973 graduates who compleg;d an in-school questionnaire

- *%13% sample of 33,163 June, -1973 graduates who completed the follow-up.
questionnaire : y ¢ ) . ,

***In;ludps ‘those who were i1, travg]ing or doipng nothing in particular

#The ‘numerical data for Table 3 'is presented in Appendix B, -

~

~
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) " The detailed data for schools and areas-are presented in }able 4, The
data is so extens'ive that-only a few highlights can )
¥ had the highest“percentage attgnding four-year colleges, with, 45 pef tent.

be mentioned. Area D

Area 1 had tHe largest“perCentageLat;enﬂing-community colleges, at 42 per

EDUTATIONAL  AND EMPLOVHENT

ticular.

I
\

3
e
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-~

" TABLE & - .
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-

# those traveling, and

.’cent. Area B had the highest percentage employed (45 per “cent) and the-
,» highest percentage in.the ''other'"'status (20 per.cent).’ The "other" group ,
. incduded homemakers, ﬁhewnilftaky, the - dnempfoyed
those..doing nothing in par e

...... .
A )

I e -

STATUS OF GRADUATES ACCORDING TO SCHOOLS AND AREAS

ONE "YEAR AFTER GRADUATION

KNy : : . / « <PER CENT C
, . Four-"" ~ . ' )
Number Year »* Community . '
: Cin . College . College . .
School and Area - Sample ™| Students Students Emptoyed Other | Total
oistRicT . 228 |-°31.9 © 30.5  25.6 12.0_|.100.0
"‘Area A .. Rl .- \ ’
.| Bapning Y, . : 7. 25.7 . 27:.1 30.0 -iZ.Z 100.0
- ‘Barson , “ 93 * 10.8 24.7 50.5 14.0 | 100.0
" Garden . 98 48.0-  25.5° " 19.3 " 7.2 | 100.0
* Narbgnne 74 29.7°  21.6 , ©37.9 10.8 | 100.0
SarPPedro . 119 - “26. 38'5' 20.2  13.4 | 100.0
. “Total-Area A L5k 28. 28,6 :30.6 T2.% {700.0
| Area B . ‘7l° . hJ ‘ o
Bell IR 54 13.0 20.4 57.4 9.2 | 100.0
Huntington Park . 57 8.7 '24.6 k3.9 22.8 | 100.0-
Jefférson 29" 13.8 17.2 34.5 34,5 | 100.0
Jordan 60 20.0 ( 23.4 28.3. 28.3 | 100.0
South Gate . . _65 15.4 15. 4 55.4 +,13.8 [-100.0
Total-Area B 265 154.3 20.5 Ih.9  20.% | 700.0
Area C { '
_Fremont 67 22.4 - 14,9 26.9 .35.8 | 100.0
Locke Coe 72 19.5 20.8 33.3 _ 26.4 | 100.0
Washington . . . % 91 25.3 34,0  .25.3/-715.4 | 100.0
Westchester . . 102 41.2 3024 22.5° 5.9 | 100.0
TotalrArea C : 332 2873 /;6.2 -26.5 ,19.0” { 100.0
i (Continued next page)
e ) '
i - |6 - . \f:‘:\,\" -~

.
. “ four l



Q-Tablé 4 (Conf.) Educational and Employment Status of Graduates Accordlng to

.Schools and Areas - One Year After Graduatldn i
SN , PER CENT 1
\. _’I 7 ]
Four- -~ c
. Number Year  Community %
. in College %11ege ] .
School and Area s - Sample Stgdedts.Students Employed Other | Total i
¢ |Area D 2 ' B ' B :
. Hamilton .. . . 76 56.6 25.0 « 11.8 6.6 | 100.0 | |,
o Palisades . . . . . 82. .56.1 2668 17.0 6.1 |100.0
4 University = . . . 113 - 43.3 31.0 ° 19.5, 6.2 |100.0
. Venice . . 114 32-. 4 34.2 T 24.6 8.8 |100.0
~Total- Area,D . 385 I5. % 29.9 17.7 . 7.0 |100.0
. D o
Area E NLV.‘ ‘ - *
I Crenshaw . 7 29.1 31.6 26.5 12.8 | 100.0
Dprsey . . .t. 7 107 | .44.9 25.2¢ 17.8  12.1-}100.0
“ Fairfax’ cre W i 820 L k6.3 31.7 18.3, 3.7 | 100.0
Los Angeles . . ..i. % |.° toh "~ [T26.0 + 37.5°  22.1.-1k.b |100.0
‘ '~ Total-Area E7. -, . |, .H0 35.8.; 315 21.5  11.2-]700.0
Area.F e “kfff? N B '"f7§~<t B ’ .
Belmont - . Lo.8 35:2 - 15,5 8.5 {100.0 ..
Ho  lywood ) 77 22.1 . 4.4 22.F% 10.4 | 100.0
. Manual Arts ) T 67 | 149 v 34:3-.  26.9 ‘2%.'3-“_.109.0
- Total-Area F - 215 26.0 38.6 ‘214 340" F100.0
N » . 1 N - ‘.,
" lArea 6 . _ - R B S
Garfield 124 21.0 . 23.4 36.3 - 19.3 | 100.0° o
Roosevelt + 80 17.5 4.0 ,22.5 20.0 | 100.0 -
‘ Wigson . . __86 24,4 23.3 33.7° 18.6 | 100.0-
otal-Area G. . . 290 21.1° 27.9 31.7 19.3. | 100.0 ‘,//_‘
. 1 ‘ . |
.Area'H ’ -t T T .
» Eagle Rock . 48 . 22.9_ 43.8 22.9 10:4-},100.0 . 5
Franklin . . 86-"°} 20.9. ..30.2 38.4 . 0.5 100.0 v
“Lincoln 37.. 37.9. 10.8 “16.2  35.7 { 100.0 |« "~
. Marshall . . . . 7 11.3 40.0 10.7. '8:0°'| 100.0V .
' Total-Area H . 2k6 . 30.1 32.9. 23.6 13.k |100.0| * -
{ . N . T - i . 4
. Ar-ea | ' A . . i “‘",’f'(:?;;a‘;ﬁ\ )
’ Francis Polytechnic . 102 19.6 42.2 28.4. 9.8 1100409}~ .0 -
L Grant coe . 129 27.1 /50.4 1.6 - 10.9° 17100.04 7o
; North Hol]ywood 63 25.4 28.6 33.3 .0 12.77| 100.0 | ~%i
Verdugo Hills 6 26.1. 3373 24.6 - 16.0 | 100.0
Total-Area | .. 33%' 2h4.5. }ﬁil ' 22.6 '11.8 | 100.0

-
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Table 4 (Cont.) Educational and Employment Status of. Graduates Accordlng to .
Schools and Areas - .One YRar After Graduatlon
*..x' . o, ? S R )] . .

S C PEB‘CENT,-

’

i B .
' ] th]r- .t
" Number. - Year Community
: : in Co ﬂege 'College , .
School and Area ) Sample | S udents, $tudents,Employed Other Total:
Area-J ~ s ‘ Liighs . )
“Birmingham ... . . . 104 8.1 .7 -38. 77 b8 [-100.0%]. :
Monroe . .« . . .. /| w6l 3 .57 4.7#100.0°
Reseda . . . .. ./ |~ 76 | 237 ', 38.2 .6 10. 100.0
Van Nuys . . .. .".» 78 S 82.3 . . .1 1100.0
Total-Area J. . ... - Tk |- 338 -33.7 - 3 . 100.0
/ . co . - . -

| Area K - o e e e : o
Granada Hills . . .. bl - 269 . 100.0.
Kennedy . . . . . .. 35.8 .7 28.F . -8. 100.0
San Fernando . . . . : 31027 .- 12,6 .2 25.0°}100.0"
Sylmar . .. .. .. | "_67 239 28.3 " .9 .9 {100.0
Total-Area’K . . . |- . 35.3. . 25,3_N N37:0° 12, 100.0 ,

| Area L , . N : E S P
. Canoga Park . . . A T I 284 305 . . .3 1100.07 .-
Chatsworth . . . . .<|~ 3 437 . 261 7.0 1.100.0 |,
Cleyeland . .". ' v | “32.40 0 2 : 100.01 -
.- El- Camino " Real ﬂ.ﬁ. ;.' N ©h2.2 3
-.Taf¢ o T s‘j»_ o o h7.6 - .2
Total Area L N ho.3 2
e " ' y 3 ) . \
' ;gJSTBiCT A 1'§,zzsjf S . . . 100.0
DT P AN IS R \

Ad - : 2

L 100.0

s

7

3. . :

9, . 100.0
9. - 100.0 |

N, T e s ‘"
School and CollegegEnrollment of l97£\GPaduates Compared;W|th Earlier
Gfaduates{(Tablétﬁl ; NS SN, C N
‘. ‘ P RN '\\ .
f. As’ shown |n Tabﬂe 5, the trends from 1963 to 1973 indicate that there has B
' been |ncrea5|ng enrollment in; California State-Universities and Colleges, de- .
clyning enrollement.at campuses of the Un|Versfty\of California, and increasung N
@nroilmEnt in Galtﬁecnla independent colleges. The proportionate enrollment in
2 outrof-state colleges dnd Fn community colleges remained almOSt constant from-
‘ ~A1963 to 1973,,but as prevrously mentioned, there was a decline in communnty
college enrollment from 1968 to 1973. oL N
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. . TABLE 5
A . SCHOOL AND CQ&LEGE ENROLLMENT OF 1973 GRADUATES .
_ " COMPARED’ WITH EARLIER GRADUATES : . T |
v..“. l' / . . i . - . j
., , ; @ a /;. . ar - . . 1
- L SRS ,4/ - © Graduates of - - - |
2 . ) . ©o l
¥ . ’ / P :
‘ ) Numbe r 1,988 0 3,231 2,775
~ Schools and Colleges g - g % 2 | i
" Four-yeaf Colleges . |
California State ‘Uniyv.and Co]]eges 17 16 20
LUniversity of Callfornua(al] campuses) 20 * 17 15 -
’x" {allfornla Andependent. Co]leges R 6 5 9
. @ut -of- State Co]leges B X .5 5
., Tota] Fouf-year &ol]eges PSRRI R 1 43 L9 '
/:. L e é . '
Communlty Co]]eges S . ‘
. Los Angeles District Colleges . . . . 36 - U5 37
- Other Community Colleges . . . . .*.|. 1l 9 . 8
< Undesignated Community“Colleges . 0 ° 1
} " Total Community qulgges e e e 148 54 L6
Vocational Schools . « v v . . .%o .| 3 "3 5
Total . . « 100 100 100 .

. - '\

~

Enro]]ment in Schools and Co]]eges Accordg_gﬁto Sex and Ethnlcugx
Tﬁéb]e 6 on;page 10) . '

Larger percentages of women were attending Callfornua State Colleges and
vccational, schools, whereas greater percentages of men were enrol}ed in the
campuses of the University of California and community colleges " There were
only small differences between the sexes in enrol lment in other types of

schoo]s v o -
t e . . . .

. . \
. Asian-Amer¥ans had the highest percentages attending California State
institutions, the campuses of the University of California, and Ca)ifornia k)

independent co]leges Blacks had the highest percentages attending out-of-

state colleges and vocational schools. The highest percentage attending

community colleges was reported by Spanish Surnamed respondents. White grad-~ ‘:
uates made up such a large proportion of tﬁgﬁe continuing their education, :
that the proportions attending the various types of schools and colleges
tended to be close to the average of.all grad®étes. . -
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Deteils of Enrollment in Schools and Collegés-(Table 7)

Table 7 presents the enrolliment at individual colleges and universities.

The reader is caut|0ned to recall that this is the enrollment only for a
sample of graduates, and not for the total graduating class. The listin is
* given only to indicate the approximate order of popularity of post-high Fchool
‘institutjons among Los Angeles City high school graduates.

L4

- %
Ll

lABLE 7

—
1 =~
"w
In

dividual -Schools and Colleges . College of Canyons*
. o Lo ; . Loyola-Marymount Univer5|ty

. 1. L. A. Pierce College . . .' 291.].30. Cerritos College . . . . .

2. Cal. State U., Northridge . 28C . Cal. St. U., Sah Luis Oblspo

3. U. C. L. A. . . 267 . Compton College -. .

4, Los Angeles Valley College . 229 . Stanford University .

5. Los Angeles City College . . 143 . U. C., Riverside .

6. Los Angeles Harbor College . . Pasadena City-College .

7. U. S.1C. .. . . Cal. State U., Pomona .

8. Santa M0n|ca Clty College‘ . . Long Beach Clty College -

9. East L. A. College . . ... . . Northrup Inst. of Technology
10: Cal. State U., Long.Beach . . California Lutheran College
11. L. A. Trade-Tech. College i ) , /

12, Cal. State U., llos Angeles . Grouped Schools and Colleges

13. West L. A. College e
14.'Cal. State U., San Diego .
15. U. C., San Dlego .
16. U.4C., Santa Barbara ~ . . .
17. Glendale College Cod L ,
18. Cal. State C., Domlnguei H. 30,
19. U. C., Irvine . . . . .~ . 25
20. U. C., Berkeley . . . . ... 23
21. L. A. Southwest College . . 22
22. Claremont Collegés . . . . .' 18
23, Qccidental College . . . S« . 17.
,2ly, 'Pepperdine University . 7 . 17
25, U. C., Santa Cruz ... . . .- 16
26.4El Camino College . .- . . 15
27.U. C:, Davis « . « . « o . . 13

Private Vocational Schools 92

. Other Community Colleges . 70

. Other Independent Calif. Col. 60-

Occupational, & Skill Ctrs. 39

. 'Far Western Colleges .
Other Cal. State Cdlleges .

Eastern Colleges .

. Midwestern Colleges .

. Southern Colleges .

. Armed Forces Academies

. Forejgn Colleges

. Southwestern Colleges .

. High School Post- Graduatell

—_ -
O W NIV "W N —

— o —
W N —

- © Total




. Lollege Curricufa of 1973 Graduates Compared with Earlier Graduates

- (Table 8) —_

The trends in college curricula among Los Angeles City high schgol graduates’
@re somewhat corffusing. With one exception, there does not appear to be any con-
sistent trend'up ot down. Education Is the only exception, having lost copsider-
ably in popularity since 1953. This is partly because of the declining opportunity
in the/field and also due to the fact that few tolleges now offer under raduate
majors in the field. However, educgtion did show a small increase in popularity
from 1968 to 1973. This increase was partly Yhe result ‘of an increasing number
of studeq;s deciding on careers in the field of Early Childhood EducaQIOn&
Jh% big changes in college curricula from 1968 to 1973 were in two fields:
the humanities and science~engineering. Seventeen per cent of the 1973 graduates
chose @ major in the humanities area as compg;eﬁ with 24 per cent of the 1968
graduates. During the same period, the proportion of graduates in science and
engingering increased from 18 per centz@b 25 per cent.

TABLE 8 ' ,
COLLEGE CURRICULA 0;\7533\CRADUATES COMPARED WITH EARLIER GRADUATES
ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION. ~

»

Graduates of - - -

1953

1963

1958

1968

1,788

Number Selecting Curricula 329 k93

R -

24

Cﬁrricu]a - A . g

Y

Business and Secretarial . . . . . 19
Education N R T
Humanities® . . . . . .. . . ». . 13

Medical Services . vne o « .+ v . . . 10 .9
’Science and Engineering** . C . 25

Social Sciences. . N 12 19
Trade and Technical . . . .. ... | "6 6

13

\

' . Total' 100 , 100

~ Y
\ [ N 4

A —

100

* : g '
Includes the Arts, Literature, Philosophy, and Foreign Language.

Includes Architecture and Agriculture Currtcula
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College Curricu]a‘AcCording to Sex and,éo]legé Level (Table 9)

0f the 1973 gradué?es who had declargg a majof~after one year of college,
higher percentages of men thap women were» taking majors in the fields of
science-engineering and in the trade- technical field, whereas more women than
men were taking majors in education, medical sefvice, the hdmanities and in
the business-secretarial fields.. As compared with community college Students,
there were more four-yéér college students taking majors in science-englneering
and in the social sciences’, whereas there were more community college students

- taking majors in the business-secretarial, education, and meQ}cal services
fields. Sy s //// .
. - N \
- ,;- ' v
i TABLE 9 .
COLLEGE CURRICULA OF FULL-TIME STUDENTS AQCORDING TO SEX AND COLQEGE LEVEL
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION -
” ayn \
. - b ‘ Four-’
- . L ‘ S Year - Community.
) R Full-Time College College
%, _ . - Students Men ngen Students » Studemts
. N ,r‘ ; ” N ”.‘ ry
Number Selecting Curricula| 1,877%.1 900 @ 977 997. 880
2 3 : PR
Curricula . 2 % s .| % 4
© c .. |Agriculture and Rélated . 1.9 2.1 1.6 0.7 3.2
. A\ |Business and Secretarial 15.9 itho 17.6 10.2 22.3 oy
( Education . 6.1 2.3 . 9.6 4,3 8.2
) ‘[ Humanities . t6.7 12.8  20.3 17.3 _16.0
. Medical Sérvices e 9.9 7.3, 12.2 6.2 14.0
Science and Engineering . 23,4 | 32.7 15.0 34.5 16.9
Social Sciences . . . . . . % 22.8 22.8 22.9 |. 26.8 v 18.4
Trade and Technical . . . 3.3 * 6.0 0.8 0.0 7.0
. Total . be.O “1100.0 100.0 100.0- " 100.0
K2 - : g ¢

*7§Q or 29% of all college students had an '‘undeclared' major or failed to
list a major. ‘ ' )

-2




Detaiis of College Curticuls (Table 10)

Table 10 lists the indlvldual maJors of the Yfour- ~year and community college
students who had selected a major. It should be emphasiZed that a snzeable
phxxwt|0n (29 per cent). had not yet declared a college major.

.

' F T TABLE 10 = .
*..DETAILS OF-COLLEGE CURRICULA OF 'FULL-TIME STUDENTS
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION,

o

1. Biological Scieices . . . . 176 | 35. Pharmacy (pre) S 10
4% Business Administration . . 168 | 36. Social Work,(pre) .. 10
3. History or Political Science 147 | 37. Medical or-.Dental Assisting 9
L. Psychology . . . . .,. . . . 103 38. Physical or ‘Occupat. Therapy 9
5. Social Sciences . . 93 | 39. Ddta Processing . . oa e 8
6. Art, Design, or Photography 82 | 4o. Military Science’ . . _/~ ! 8
7. Mathematics or ‘Computer Sci. 74 | 41. Religion or Philosophy 8
8. Education . . . .« « .« 71 ] k42, Veterinary Science (pre). . 8
9., Secretarial Scnence e 65°1 43. Building Crafts . . 7
10. Engineering . c « « .. 64 | 44 Ecology .4 . . . ... .. 7
11. Nursing (RN) (pre .« « .. 57 )45, Graphic Arts . 7
12. Physical Sciences . . . . . ‘53 | 46. Cosmetology or Barberlng 6
{13. Accounting -+, . 81 | 47, Dancing . . . 5
14, Music . . . S .. 51| 48. Fire Protection Science . 3
15. English or therature .« . b9 | 49. Floristry . 3
16. Physical Ed. or Recreation”. ‘44 | 50. Lagdscape Architecture 3
17. Medicine (MD) (pre) .. 38|51, Merchandising . 3
1§ foreign Langufges .+ « .. 35152, Agriculfure . . 2
19. Theater Arts or Broadcastlng 30 53. Indystrial Arts . 2
20~ Writing or Journalism . . . 29 | 5k4. Vocational Nursing 2
21. Dentistry (pre) . . . .. . 26| 55. ?dve&&usnng 1
122. Police Science . . . . . .. 26
23. Liberal Arts . . . 24 | Grouped Oceupations
. .} 2b4. Medical ‘or Dental Technology 22 - ]
/ « | 25. Architecture.. . . . . .*A. 21 | 1. Other Science and ~
. 26. Home Economics or Dletetics © 20 1. Englneering .. S 16+
27. Law (pre) . . . .. . ... . 17 2. Other Medical’ SerV|ce .. L
| 28. Forestry or Conservatlon .. 16 3.°0thér Bu5|ness or -
- ¥ 29. Health Science . . . ... 16 Secretarial . . . . . . 2
30. Machlnery or Mechanlcs .S . 16 . s
31. -Electronics . . . . . . ya 15 Total - 1,877
32. Communications . . . . . . 14 ‘
=, . 33. Animal Husbandry . . . . .. 11} =« . T
34. Drafting e e e e e e 1 T e {
' oy . * = . kg
’ < :
A . t/
s % s
? . ' ‘
=14 -

.
N f
i 2 ‘ .
> H I N
’
. ’ ]
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,Occupations of Full-time Employed and CoMege Students Working Rart-time
‘[Table 11) wee = -« - . . : .

The printipal ocgupational groupings of .the graHuates one year %fter grad-
uation were {1), clerical, (2) service, (3) unskilled or semiskilled and ~ T
(4) -sales. Women graduates were concentrated”in the clerical, sales and service
areas, whereas the male occupations were principally in the unskilled-semiskilled,
cleric®l and servicefareas. Approximately one“third of the men were in elther
unskilled or semiskilled occupations and one~half the women were in clerical- .
occupations. . : ' : :

) A higher percentage of the full-time emp loyed were working in clerical
occupations and higher percentages of working students were working in sales

and service occupations. , i ot
\ . . . '. . .
TABLE 11 AR L

OCCUPATIONS OF FULL~TIME EMPLOYED AND COLLEGE STUDENTS WORKING PART-TIME
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES ONE XﬁAR AFTER GRADUATION
[

. ] ) .4 ‘ * ;¢ College
. ’ é S g . ’ Fulg- Students|
o < . mployed” : Timg .Working
Graduates Men Q'Momén Employed Part-Time
Number Employed | 2,117% ¢| 936~ 1,241~ | . 918% 1,262%*
M _ . - [ =
Occupational ngupings L% L% % 1 f% %
Professional & Semi-Professional 2.4 2.6 2.3 L 1.8 2.9.
Managerial or Managerial-trainee 1.7 2.3 1.1 : 2.5 1.0
Clerical Occupations -: 37.4 ‘20.4 "% 50.3° Ls.1 1 31.9
Sales Occupations . . 13.8 . | -11.8 15.3 . 9.9 16\ 6
Service Occupations . . . . 19.2 15.4  22.1 144 22.7" ,
Skilled (Apprentice or !#]per) 6.6 13.6 S 1.3 8.9 .49
Unskilled or Semiskilled . . 18.9 33.9 7 7.6 17.k7  20.0
S o Total 100.0 100.0 1oqfo‘ 100.6 . 108.0
,¥0ccupational data available for 84% of full-time empls;ed:
**|ncludes all students who had some work experience. " The 1,262 exceeds
the employed college students of May, 1974,-by.178. ' LT ‘
‘.
AN
- o
]
& 15 - * . } \
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Detai]s of Occqpatioﬁs of Graduates WOrking_full-time (TaE]e 12) .

Tab]e 12 lists. ln deta'1 the jobs held by “the fu]l time employed graduates
one year aften graduatLon Because of, the wide. variety of occupations in the
clernca], unskilled, "skilled, and service fields, it was necessary to categorize
soMe of these 0ccupat|ons into miscellaneaqus categorles o

¥ ) Cooee R .
! . TABLE 12 - '
DETA!LS OF OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYED WORKING FULL- TLME :

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION

I3

T. Clerk-Typist 100 | 35. «Te]ephone Operator . 6
2. Sales Person 87 |36/ Cosmeto]oglst or Barber 5
3. Assembler or Factory Worker . 591 37. Kntchen Helper or Bus Boy 5
4, Stenographeq .. '56 | 38. Auto Repair Occupation . "l
. 5. Stock,"Ship, or ReceiVIng O]k. Lé |. 39. Data Processing Operator . 4
6. Receptionist or PBX Operator 32 | 40. Laborer, Construction 4
7. Cashier or Checker 30 { 41. Routeman or.Delivery Person b
8. Machine Trades Occupation . 24 | 42, Musician . . . ., 4
9. Building Trades Occupation 23 | 43. PhotogréRper . 4
N-10. Clerk, Acct'g, Bank Qr Credit 23 | L4, Agriculture Workeg . 3
11. Helper, Warehousg or Stores . 23 | 45, Art.or Craft Worker ) 3
12. Counter Person (Fast Food) 21.} L46. Business Machine Operator 3
13. Cook 20 | 47. Gardener . . 3
14, Hospital Attendant 19 | 48.-Usher or Ride 0perat;h 3
-15. Waiter or Waitress 19 | 49. Actor or Actréss . . . 2
16. Box Boy or Box Girl 15 | 50. E]ectronics -Occupation . 2
17. Clerk, lnsurance 14 | 51. Florist's Assistant 2
8. School Aide 14 { 52, Key Punch Operator , 2
19. Bank Teller . , . 13| -53. Library Clerk & 2
20. Manager, Retail Establlshment 13 | 54. Model . e . ; 2
21. Medical Assistant . 13 | 55, Animal Caretaker . . . 1
22. Bookkeeper & Bookkeep- Cashler 12 | 56. Athlete . . . . .v. . 1
23, Mail Carrier or Clerk . 11 57.-Drafting Occupat|0n “ 1
24, Graphic Arts Oécupatlon . i 10 { 58. Forestry Worker -. . - ~1
25. Manager-trainee b4 10 59. Religfious Worker ... 1
26. Recreation Leader or .. . . .
. Noon®Aide 8 {. Grouped Occupations '
27. Truck’Drjver 8 B .
28. -Custodian 7 1. Miscellaneous Clerical 39
29." Dental Assnstant 7 2. Miscellaneous Unskilled . 2%
30. Laboratory Assistant . 7 3. Miscellaneoys Skilled Trainee 9
4 31. Service Station Attendant . 7 L, Miscellaneous Service 3
32. Guard or Police Assistant .’ 6 ]
33. Machine or Hand Operator, . Total 915
Garments . . . . .‘. 6 y
34, Maid . 6. -
= 16 = A
23




Detalls of OCCAQatlons of Cdl]ege Students Working Part-time (Table 13)
K
"The part-time jobs of_ students dlffered from those held by full=time
workers in two respects: (1) there were a great many pdre sales clerks among
the college students, and (2) many of the jobs of college students are campus
related, e.g., library clerk, custodian, tutor, laboratory assistant, etc.

. - TABLE 13
b : - DETAILS OF OCCUPATIONS OF 'COLLEGE STUDENTS WORKING PART-TIME
t HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES OWF YEARﬂﬁFTER GRADUATION .
' _ MY T
T. Salds Person” . . . . . ... . 189 37. Qental Assistant . . . . . , b
2. Clerk-Typist . . . . . .. 84} 38. xld_’. . ’ 6
3. Box Boy or Box Glrl S -V 39. Manager, Retaul Establushment 6
L, Cashier or Checker . . . . .* 61.1 40. Parking Lot Attendant 6" ,
5. School Aide . . . 57 | 41. Truck Driver . . . . . 6
6. Stock, Ship. or Receuvtng Clk 52 | L42. Actor or Actress . . b
7. Counter Person (Fast Foodl L7 | 43, Animal Caretaker . .". . b *
8. Recreation Leader,or . * | 4h. Drafting Occupdtion/~ . . . 4
Noon-Aide . . . . . . Ubh |7 45, Electronics Occupation . b4
9. Kitchen Helper or Bus oy . . 38 L46. Art or Craft Worker ‘ .3
10. Assembjlér or Factory Worker . 33 L7. Bank Teller .3
11. Waiter or Waitress . . . . . 32 48. Huckster or Peddler .3
12. Hospital Attendant. . . . ... 28 49. Agriculture Worker . . . .2
13. Library Clerk = « « . . =. . 28 50. Auto Repair Occupation . .2
@« | 14. Stenographer . ... . . . . . 23 51. Key Punch Operator . 2
15. Custodian . . . . 22 { 52..Laborer, Construction .2
~ |16. Helper, Warehouse or. Stores . 22 53. Medigal'Assistant .2
17. Laboratory Assistant . . ... 22 LR Busijzss Machine Operator 1
18. Receptionist or PBX Operator. 21 55..Cosmetologist . . . L]
19. Service Station Attendant . . 21 56. Machine Or Hand Operator,
20. Usher or Ride Operator . .. 19 - Garment » .- .. B
21. Mail Carrier or Clerk . . . . 187} 57. Model . . . . . . .*. ]
22: Tutor or Counselor . . 18.| 58. Photogfapher . . . = . ]
23. Clerk, Acct'g.,Bank or Credlt 17 | '59: Translator .. ]
24, Routeman or Dellvery Person . 17 . :
25. Coo¥ . . .. .. ... ... 15 Groufed Occupations -
26. Gardener . . .’ C e }' 15 R ,
27. Graphic Arts OCCUpatuon ... 1o 1. Miscelianeous Clerical . . .56
, .28. Guard or Pol;ce Assistant o » + 10" 2. .Miscellaneous Unskilled . .40 |.
29. Musician . S L 3. Miscellaneous Skilled
30. Bookkeeper & Bookkeep Cashier 8 |. Trainee . « « . . . . .~ 6
314 Machine Trades Occupation . 8 |h. Miscellaneous Service . . . b
32. Clerk, Insuragce 7 . ~
33. Manager, Traimee | 7 Total 1,262
34. Telephongé Operator 7 > ' <
35. Building Trades Occupatuon 6 . -
t 36. Data Processing Operator . 6 ) ) N
. o ¥ 3
. .
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Requirement of High School Diploma for Employment (Table 14) -
; Z

0f the full-time employed,aapproximately one-half of the graduates
reported that a high sehool diploma was not required by their employer as a
condition of employment and another one-fifth were uncertain. A much larger
percentage of women thap men indicated that a diploma was required. The ™
responses of working college students wgre not reported for this question for
two reasons: (1) coMege stufents tend to take any.job available, and (2) many
of their jovs are on-campus positions available only to college students, which

- limits them, of course} to-'students with a high school. diploma.

¢

. , . s N
~ ‘ )
. * . S 4 . ’ afo
-, , . TABLE 14 _ , [
. ¢ REQUIREMENT OF HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA FOR EMPLOYMENT )
LR GRADUATES EMPLOYED FULL-TIME ONE YEAR,AFTER HIGH SCHOOL GRADUAT!ION

- Response to Question: Was a high gchooi*diploma required by your
: - empfoyer as a condition of obtaining employment? .

. 13
A [ T, 7 ) X
k Graduates
* Emp loyed
Rull-Time ) Men Women
. | Number 871%* 383 u88 | ‘. ®
, N
” % % [ % bl
- - : ~ _) " 3
Yes . . . . . . <28.6 16.7 37.9
No . 50.6 68.7 36.5
Uncertain .. 20.8 14.6 25.6 ,
Total | 100.0 100.0  100.0 \

{

*80% of full-time employed responded to question.




- : Ky
Helpfulness of High-School Education in Employment.(Table 15)

! [ RN -

Of the graduates’ employed full-time, ,71.per cent reported some degree of
helpfulness of their high school education in their employment. More women
than men reported that their high school education was helpful, but the
dlfference between the sexes was not df a large magmri tude.

4

\/) ’ * B
’ r
. )
- ¢ . TABLE 15 A SR
. . HECPFULNESS OF HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION IN EMPLOYMENT

GRADUATES EMPLOYED EULL-TIME ONE YEAR AFTER HIGH SCHOOL GRADUAT}ON
i . ‘ ] - -
Response to Question: How helpful is your high school educatuon in

[N

your emp]oyment? 4 '
- Graduates " ° . .
_ Employed ; ' ‘ 3
Full-Time Men | Women .
/ Numiber ; 876* 385 491 )
be % i % %
. . : x ‘ .
- L Very Helpful . 21 + .20.3 22.8 .
~ “. | Helpful -. . .|. 48, ke.7 50.5 ° .
: .Not Helpful . 29.4 33.0 26.7
PR °
.} Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 | -

*81% of full-time employed Eesponded to question.
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"™%.High School Courses the Graduates Wished They Had Taken'(Table 16)

When asked whuch Fourses - they wushed they-had takeq as preparation for
employment, (or wished they had taken more than they djd), the graduates o

indicated theéir choices in the following order:

keeping, (3) mathematics, (4) English,

(1) office skills, (2) book--
and (5) data processing. A much larger

group of women than men answered this question, and the above order of choices:

-

The principal male choice

is almost exactly in the same order as it was for the Fémale respondents

“(3) bookkeepung, (4) EngMi sh,

were (1) mathematics, (2) craft or
and (5) ofFlce skills,

industrial skills,

Y

. The rank order of wushed for caurses did not differ greatly between the
gFaduates when analyced accordung to their post-high school: status.
. . The courles in Table 16 were Ilsted on the questlonnalre as,a checklist
] whlch was derived from a questlonnalre used in arbther disgrict.* However, .
. ", ‘. many‘of ‘the respondents wrote in courses that were not listed. . The written-in
"~ <.dourses are obviously not comparable with the checklist courses, and as a : °
. tonsequence, the former are not listed. Lt would be well for future investi-
L. gators to include a complete Tange of hugh school courses,, particularly thase
i . in the fields of science, social studues, music, and phyqucal education.
v-\.Q. ~ . [ i N , ) '
. . . . .
L. Offuce oF’Research and Evaluatlon,,The School District of Phuladélphua B

Survey of Phuladelphua ngh School Graduates, Class of 1971 and Class of l§72
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o ..4 Branch of ‘Service of Gnaduateé*Serving in Armed Forces (Tables17) s
e, :_‘ L . : .
=2 The Air Force and the Army: were the prlncipéW branches of service chosen .
e by the’ graduates enterlng the armed forces. It should be emphasuzed that the
, armed forces data in this study may be underestnmated, since graduates in the .
militdry were among the most" dlfflCU]t to ¢ontact or to obtaln completed
" questionnaires once they: had been contacted. . ¥
P Lt e
o - .. . , .
" Post- ngh School Educatlon of Graduates Not Attending a School or College
P in May, 1974 (Table" 18)

i of - those: not enrolled full-time in college in May 1974, approxlmately
g{ oo 25 per cent had érirolled in some type of full-time or part-time education since
Teaving hugh school Most of these graduates had attended a community college.

0f those who had left a school or college, approximately one~half had
attended the institution for at least one semester. Only about one in ten had
_ gope to}school for less than one month “ A 1
N P < :'-- ]
. 0f those who had left school, approxlmate]y one-fourth had completed the
, course they had planned to take. Most of thls'group had completed’'a three-month,
" $ix~month, or nine-month course in a vocationalJ¢¢hool. Other than-the comple- )
e, tion of the cOufsey the principal reasons guveﬁéﬁbr leaving school centered--. e
’ ' around personal- problems and financial’ problems:=0Only five per cent of. those.. ,“’
who had left post hlgh school institutions |nd|cateé that rhe cause was academlc

I

N

€

TABLE 17
.- BRANCH OF SERVICE OF GRADUATES SERVING IN ARMED FORCES
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION

PR

Y - ) -

- ~
. ‘ i draduates
z . . ' T ||’1 3
' Armed , g
Forces Men Women :
o 1 . Number|  102* P93 9 ;
, Vo “\-L z . z ”~ z /"
. // /. .‘ h “\: N \ ’
2 .| Alr Force . 38,2 36.6 55.6 \
CArmy L. L L 34.3 . 344 33.3
¢ ) Marines . . 7.9 . 8.6 0.0
. T T ofNavy Lo f 19.6 © 204 11.1
R " Total 1 100.0 100.0  100.0 /‘\
N "/’ ' ' 5
- - ‘
, 100% of sampled graduates in armed forces. . o e .
. ) . " ) ,../-‘\/ > .,B.. .,/_9";_ .« - bv, -../ \/ - )
/o
/. ~

{ !
-, ’




TABLE 18 ' :
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION OF GRADUATES "NOT, ATTENDING
A SCHOOL OR COLLEGE IN MAY, 1974 |
"> 1973 GRADUATES ONE YEAR AFTER GRADUATION
Response to Question: If.you were not attendlng a school or college
May 5-11, 1974, but did attend one sometime between high school graduatlon
and May, 1974, .indicate the following: (name of school or college, time
in attendance, and reason for leaving.

~ »
Non-Students
in Sample
‘1." ., - ‘
. o - Numbe r “ 1,455
Type/6¥ School - v ’ %
- 7
Four-year College . . . « v v 1 v v v v vt vt e e 2.5.
Community College . . « « o v « ¢ v v v v o v v 0 e e e e 15.3
Vocational School e e e e e e e 5.6
Adult School e e e e e e e e e e 1.3
Armed Forces Schoo] . 0.6
Never Attended a School . . . o« . 74.7
' ) Total _ 100.0
Leavers of Post-High
_ \\' School Institutions
. Numbe r <~ .350%
/Fime in School D o - %
Mone Semester or More 58,4
One to Four Months 35.7
Less than One Month . 10.9
T - Total 100.0
‘ . Leavérs”of Post-High
. \\ School Institutions
‘ o Number\ 386%
0 o i © = i
Reasons for Leaving * N . . ié",x/viaiﬁy"%
N S T o
|. Personal .Reasons ° e I X i ~ 56.2 .
. Completed: COUFSE .« « « « w2e v+ v v v e e o e e Db« 2500 '
3* Financial Redsons . . o e . . e e . 17.5
L, Academic Di;ficulties A .. Sy L,
"5 Med|Ca‘ Reasons s, . . e e e . e e e e T 4.6
é. ‘TaklngSOne SémeS£€£&MaCa£JOn from-School™ . . . ¢ v . .. .- W6 °
- ‘ - S A
| - . > Total 113, 7k -1~

*#95% of leaVers |nd|cated tlme,|n school,and 992 indicated reason for Ieavungf‘x
#*Total exceeds t00%; respondents were permltted to check more than one reason.
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I11. OPINIONS OF GRADUATES CONCERNING CERTAIN HIGH SCHOOL SUBJECTS
In this section and in the following fout sections, the opinions of ‘
graduates are reported on the basis of how they indicated their agreement or
disagreement with 42 statements that related to their high gchool experience.
The opinions of the‘graduates are presented in five groupings: (1) subjects,
(2) curriculum, (3) teaching, (4) counseling, and (5) admjnistration. " The
items in the questionnaire were not presented in the abovd order buf were
deliberately mixed to avoid any possibility of response patNerns. The number
of each item in the questionnaire is shown after the wording \Qf the statement.

Y

In the questionnaire, the respondents had four options to evaluate-an
agreement or disagreement with each statement: ''strongly agree," "agree,"
""disagree,)' 4nd "'str ly disagree." |In order to simplifxﬂfﬁe analysis of the
response?/ the first™®o options were combined into one response, "agree,'!
and the Yast two options were combined in one rssponses "disagree." '

English Skills (Table 19) . -

Sixty per tent of the-graduates agreed with the statement that their
English courses had given them adequate preparation in using English skills
well enough for college work, or for emplbyment, or for writing letters. Women
reported more satisfaction than men with their English skills, and Black respon-
dénts reported.substantially more satisfaction with their English skills than
any other.ethnic group. As might be expected, the respondefits attending college
rated their English skills considerably lower than did the non-college respondents.

AY .

Understanding of Urited States History (Table 20)

Approximately one-half of the respondents (48 per cent) agreed with the
statement that their course in United States history was most realistic- ‘and }
that it has helped them understand our nation's past and present problems. -
The difference in the opinions of men and women in respect- to their history -
instruction was not large, but Black and Spanish Surnamed respondents reported : |
substantially more satisfaction than did the other ethnic groups. When the

" responses were analyzed according to the graduates' post-high school activity,

fourjyear college ‘students were the Teast satisfied, and'those whe were neither
employed .nor in college were the most satisfied. : ‘

Role of Ethnic Minorities in History (Table 21)

Two in five of the respondents agreed that their high school courses had

_helped them become aware of the role of racial and ethnic minorities in the:

history of the United States. The response.patterns by sex was not dissimilar,
but there were marked diffeggpces according to the racial and ethnic backgﬁéund
of tHe Pesponden}s. Only 35 per cent of the Asian Americans reported agreement

‘with this statement as compareéd with 48 per cent of the Blacks and 51 pey .cent

of the Spanish Surnamed respondents. College students (especially four-year
college students) expressed less satisfaction about their understanding of the
ethnic role in history than did the ron-college .respondents. .o

- S
i
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. OPIbeONS OF GRADUATES CONCERNII:IG CER?'AIN HIGH SCHOOL SUBJECTS

Note: Item numbers in parenthesis refer to locatjon of item on opinion
poll. "AGREE' and ''STRONGLY AGREE" responses have been combined into one

category -~ "AGREE."

'"'DISAGREE" and ''STRONGLY DISAGREE” _responses have been
combined into one category - '‘DISAGREE."

TABLE 19%

My English courses gave me an adequate
preparation in using English skills
well eneugh for college work, or for
employment, or for writing letters.

2

- ‘ : (}tem 18)
AGREE DISAGREE
Al'graduates 1n Sample . ..., 60 Lo*
Men ., ... 57 43
Women ... . . .. ... Sy 61 39
Asian Americans, .. .... ... .. §7 43
Blacks ........... ... ....... 65 35
Spanish Surnamed Americans, . . . . 58 442 -
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed . .59 4
Other Ethnic.. ........., ... v 60 Lo
Four-year College Student‘s .. ... 55 4
Corfmunity College Students . .. 56 . Lk
Employed, ... .. o . b6 34
Not 1n College Nor Employed. .. 81 19

TABLE 20
t
ﬁ;Ahigh school course in U.S. History
was most realistic; it helped me
understand our nation's past and pres-
ent problemsy g e e
’ (1tem 12)

% % ’
AGREE DISAGREE

, All graduates 1n Sample 48 52
Men. . . . 50 50
Women. .. - k7 53
Asian Americans . 47 53
Blacks..... . . . ..,55 45
Spanish Surnamed Ameru,ans . 43
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed . L5 55
OtherEthnic................. 46 54
Four-year College Students . 43 57
Community College Students ' 49. 51
Employed.. . . 51 49

Not in College Nor Employed 56 46

 TABLE 21 .
My high 'school courses did a good JOb
in helping me to become aware of the
role of racidl and ethnic minorities
in the hustory of the United States,

(Item 21)
‘” ‘l : AGREE DBAGREE
All graduates 1n Samplf\a. .. llO 60 =¥
. . . Q

Men . I..o.v . L. L 42 58

Women'.... .. .... . ...,..-739 61 - -

. - e

Asian Amenicans ... .. . . ‘.. 35 © 65
Blacks........... . 48 ¢ 52
Spamish Surnamed Amehcans . 51 49
Whytes, except Spanish Surnamed, .36 64
9therEthn|C.,.......L......_.4\. 38 62
- | -Four-year College Stuaents . 3l, T 69
{ Commumty College Students . L4} "7 5q
Employed, . . ... ~ 48~- 52

Not in College‘_Nor Employed 47 53

*Data for tables 19 to 60 reflect the
responses of from 83% to 89% of the
graduates in the sample.

-\
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Understanding the Functioning of Government (Table 22)

Approximately two-thirds of the resporidents’ (66 per-cent) agreed that
their shigh school courses did a good job in helping. them undérstand how
governments function. Above average satisfaction witﬁ this instruction was
expressed by men, Blacks, respondents with Spanish. surnames, and by those who
were not in college nor employed. o

Mathematical Skills (Table 23) N

A substantial proportion of the graduates (84 per cen;? reported agree-
ment with the statement that they had learned sufficient mathematical skills
to work out the practical problems of everyday life. Men exceeded women in
their agreement with this statement. .Above the general average in evaluatirg
their mathematical skills were Asian-Amerigcans, Whites, and four-year college
students. L

‘\\Understanding Reports of Scientific Advancement (Table 24) ¢

Approximately one-half of the respondents (49 per cent) agreed tHat their '

high school courses had helped thém understand reports of scientific advance-

‘ment. Significantly more male respondents than female reported this type of

scientific knowledge. Spanish Surnamed respondents were above the general

- average in agreeing with this statement and Whites were below average. There

was very little difference between college and non-college respondents in the
evaluation of their scientific understanding. :

’

Developing Skills for Recreational Activities (Table 25)

About three in five of the graduates (59 per cent) agreed that their
physical education teachers had taken an interest in their developing the
skills needed for recreational activities. A substantially larger percentage
of women than men indicated this agreement. Among the ethnic groups, Black
and Spanish Surnamed respondents gave higher than average marks to the

/physical education program and AsiancAmericans gave especially low marks. The

ratings of -four-year cdllege students on this issue were below those of the
community college students or the non-college respondents. -
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OPINIONS OF -GRADUATES CONCERNING CERTAIN HIGH SCHOOL SUBJECTS (CONT.)

Note: |tem numbers inNparenthesis refer to location of item%on opinion
poll. ‘“AGREE" and ''STRONGLY AGREE" responses have been combined into one
category - '"AGREE.' ''DISAGREE" and '"'STRON DISAGREE" responses have been
combined into one category - ''DISAGREE." . B
« TABLE 22 " “ TABLE 23
. v ia)

My high school courses in government
did a good job in helping me under-
stand how national, state, and local
governments function. . . . . « « .
(1tem 32)

% %
AGREE DISAGREE

All graduates in Sample.... .. . 66 34,
Men .. . ... ... ..... r 68 32
Women........................ 64 36
Asian Americans. .............. 62' 38
Blacks ...\ 74 26
Spa’msh Surnamed Americans, . . .. 71 29

" Whites, except Spanish Surnamed . 64 36

.|l learned sufficient mathematical

skills in school to work out the prac-
tical problems of everyday life. .

. (Item 50)

% % .

. ) AGREE DISAGREE
All gradue;es in Sample . . 84 16
Men. .. . ... .. 86 14
Women S - /3 18

Asian Americans .. B 88 12,
Blacks ... .. . 80 20

Spanish Surnamed Americans. . 80 20
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 85 15

Other Ethnic ... ............ .. 60 Lo Other Ethnic 81 19 -
Four-;-e‘ar College Students . . ... 63 37 Four-year College Students 88 12
Community College Students, ... 67 33 qummumty College Studepts . 81 19
Employed. ................ .... 66 34 Employed. . . 84 16 °
Not¥'in College Nor Employed. . . .. 70 30 Not tn College Nor Employed 76 2l
’ * " : N
-TABLE 24 .+ TABLE 25 ‘

My high school courses have helped me
to understand reports of scientific
advancement that | have read in news-

papers and magazines. . .« . . . . . .
) (Ttem 45)
% %
AGREE DISAGREE
L A1l graduates in Sampla ;. . b9 51
Men* ... . ... ..... . 57 43
“Women ... ............ I3 57
Asian Amencans ... ........... 51 49
Blacks............... .. .. 5} Lo
Spanish Surnamed Americans .. . 56 L4
Whites except Spanish Surnamed 4§ s
Other Ethnic . s
. 20 50.
Four year College Students 49 5]
Community C_gllege Students ~48 52
Emploved-~ ~ 50 50

Not in College Nor Employed .’ 50 50 «

My physical education teachers teok an
interest in my developing the skills
needed for active recreational activ-
fties. + o « . . . . . .

il‘.ter;l 37) .

° '-%
AGREE DISAGREE

All graduates i1n Sample 59. 4
Men .. ... | ‘sfsj 47
Women. ... ... . 63 37
Asian Americans.. . ... .53 47
Blacks.. ... 79 30

Spanish Surnamed Americans 66" 34 \
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 56, L4i

Other Ethnic ‘ 56 Ll
‘ J
Four-year College Students  -- 54 46
Community College Stlidents 60 g 40
Employed 63 37

'Not in Cotiege Nor Employed 62 38

’
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Knowledge of Drugs and Alcohol (Tabler26) ' -

Sixty-nine per cent Of the respondents agreed that theur health education
counﬁe was a good source of information about the use of drugs and alcohol.
A slightly larger percentage of women than men agreed with this statement.
Amqhg the ethnic groups, substantially larger proportions of Black ahd Spanish
Surnamed graduates expressed satisfaction with ‘their drug and'alcohol instruc- .
tion than did the other ethnic groups. When" the responses were analyzed
according to the graduates' post-high school status, four- -year college students
expressed the least agreement with the statement and those who were neither in ¢
college nor employei the most agreement.

.

Sex Education (Table 27) ‘ ¢

-

s

Less than one-half of the respondents (L4 per cent) agreed with the -
statement that their high school instruction had included sufficient information

,about the social, moral, and physical aspects of sex. There was very little

difference between the responses of men and women, but Black and Spanish
Surnamed respondents indicated greater satisfaction with their sex education
than did the other ethnic groups. A substantially smaller proportion of four-
year college students.(33 p&f cent) reported satisfaction with thetr sex
education than was the case for community college students, the employed, or
those not in college nor employed. . ’

Understanding of Economic Problems (Tabie 28)

. ' by :
5 Only 30 per cent of the respondents agreed that their high school courses
had helped them understand the economics off inflgtion, of unemployment, and of

strikes and lockouts. It should be pointed out that this "understanding'' was -
asking a great deal of 'high school educatlon, since marly experts in the.field
find these issues difficult to understand. It should also be emphasized that

no formal course in economics is required of every student. Among the ethnic
groups, White and Asian-American respondents indicated the least satisfaction
with the knowledge of these economics problems, and Black and Spahish Surnamed
respondents the greatest satisfaction. There were large differences among

the respondents according to their post-high schcol experiences. Least satis-
fied were the four-year college students (19 per cent) and most satusfied were
the employed (h2 per cent). o,

Aruitoxt provided by Eic




h N OPINIONS OF GRADUATES CONCERNING CERTAIN HIGH SCHOOL SUBJECTS (CONT.) .

w

-

- Note:~ |tem numbers in parenthesis refer to location.of item-on oplmon\‘
poll. "AGREE" and ''STRONGLY AGREE" responses have been combined into one ¥
category - "'AGREE:" ''DISAGREE' and ''STRONGLY DISAGREE' responses have been
combined into one category - "DISAGREE_._" ) N o
‘ ' TABLE 26 : TABLE 21 ‘ S
My health education course was a gopd [My high school class instruction in-
source of information about the use}of|cluded sufficient information about
, |drugs and aleohol. . . . . . . . . . .|the’social, moral,.and physical as-
R (I tem 24)  |pects of SeXete 4 4 4 . . .
. ) o o - “(I tem 35) .
. - AGF?’EE mslé‘;aee - ‘ ’Acr?ee DISA%REE )
Alt graduates in Sample | . 69 31 All graduates 1n Sample .t 56
Men : Co 67; 33 Medn . . - b3 57
Women ... . .. . .. ... Tl 29 Women . - by 56 °
- s e 4
Asian Amdricans . . ... ... ... 67 33, | Asian! Amerucans : 4o 60 '
o Blacks .................. ... 81 19 Blacks . sk L6 '
} &\ Spanish Surnamed Americans, ..'. 82 18 Spahsh Surn,amed Americans 54 Lg
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed . 65 35 Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 39’ 61
Other Ethpic . Cere .. . 65 35 Other Ethnic .~ by 56 .
. - SR JEY
Fougyzar College Students ... . 63 37 Four-yga;{College Students , 33 - 67
-| Commumty College Students. ... 70 30 Community College Students . b5 55, o
- Employed. .. ........... ... .. 72 28 Employed. . .50 50 ‘
. Not in'College Nor-Employed, .. 79 21 Not Em College Nor Employed 55, ‘45
"o | T{\BLE 28 . . . : . "
My high school courses helped me . . .
understand the economics of inflation, A ' .
‘of unemployment, and of strikes and : ) .
® lockouts., . « « « v v v v v v w e LT ) . .
(1tem 16) - )
% % ’ 4o
, 0 * AGREE DISAGREE , ey e
All graduates in Sample ~ ... 30 70 : '
Men . | R 1 69 _ . L o )
Women | . ... 30 70, - . ' -
Asian Americans....... ...... 28 72 R , - : ¢ B
Blacks.... .......... foos0 by 56 o T .- -
Spanish Surnamed Americans.. . Ly 56 N Y. :
Whites, except'Spanish Surnamed .25 - 75 L LT . e
Other Ethnic... .5 ... 7 29 71. < . . b
. . . . - =] e
v - - , ¥ 4 v -
Four-year College Students ' 19- 81. . e
o Commumty College Students 30 70 R e . )
. Employ‘ed . 2 L2 58 " . : Fo \
“Not in Collegesjor Employed iy 59 L L ’




Lmore than the college students.
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V. OélNIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN\CURRFCULUM 1 SSUES

[

Need—for Employment.Skllls (Table 29) ) .

Nine in ten Of the respondents expressed agreement with the statement that
Righ schools should encourage all students to learn a skill they can use in
employment Ninety- ‘three per cent of women respondents agreed with this state-
ment as compared to 86 per gent of the men. The minority respondents tended
to agree with the statement moré than the White respondents, and the employed

- >
Music and Artistic Skills (Table 30)

-

Approximately nine in ten of. the graduates (88 per cent) agreed that all
high school students should have an opportunity to learn to play a musical
instrument or tos learn an artistic skill. There was an unusual unanimity in

. the responses to this item in that there were no great variations among the

ethnic groups nor were there any great variations among the graduates according
to their post-high school experiences.

Male Students and Homemaking Skills (Table 31) e Lot
—— * " ‘\

Approxumately four in five of the respondents (81 per cent); agreed that
high schools should encourage male students to learn homemaking skulls A )
‘significantly larger percentage of female respondents agreed with this state-
ment than was the case for male respondents. Among the ethnic groups, the
Asian-Americans were in the greatest agreement that men should learn homemaking-
skills. When the responses were analyzed by the post-high school status of
the graduates, there was very little difference, except that the community-
college students were somewhat in lesser agreement with the statement than

S

were the other-groups. . ~ ‘

N >

’

Female Students and Mechanical Skills (Table 32) - ,
B ;

Eighty~ fuve per cent of the graduates agreed that hlgh schools should
encourage femalé students to learn mechanical and repair skills. Mere women °
than men were in agreement with the statement. Asian-American and Spanish
Surnamed respondents expressed above-average agreement with the statement;
Black respondents expressed below-average agreement. Ih relation to the post-
high school status.of the graduates, .four-year college students were most in
accord with the statement, and those not "in college nor employed, the least.

r

N3

37




) High schools should epcourage all stu-

A High-schools should encourage male

o,

. b d '
OPINIONS' OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN CURRICULUM ISSUES -

.

poll.

category - ""AGREE."

1

r

> Note: i}em numbers in parentheses refer to location of item on opinion
AGREE' and ''STRONGLY AGREE'' responses have been combined into one

""DISAGREE' and ''STRONGLY DISAGREE' responses have been

combined into one category =~ ''DISAGREE."

TABLE 29 . e

dents to learn a skill that they can
use in employmegt. e e e
(1tem 42)

% %
AGREE DISAGREE:*

.| musical

TABLE 30 ~ °

All high school students should have
an opportunity t® 12arn to play a
instrument or to learn an ar-
tistic skill. . . . et e
(ltem 47)

o [ 44
AGREE DISAGREE

- Y

students to learn homemaking skills.

. . .
All graduates in Sample | ., 90 10 All graduates in Sample 88 12
Men . ... 86 14 Men .. ... e e . 87 13
Women..... ... ..., . ... ... 93 7 Women . = . ... 89 1t
Asian Americans .., . .0, .. .. .. .. 93 7 Asian Americans. ... . .. . . 86 14
Blacks................ ....... 94 - 6 - | Blacks. ...... .... .... . 86 14
Spanish Surnamed Americans. .. . . 94 6 Spanish Surname# Americans... . 87 3
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed . & 12 Whites, except SpanishgSurnamed 90 10
Other Ethric ... ..... . ..... 90 10 Other Ethnic ., . ... 86 14
Four-yt;ar College Students . 4---. 85 Is F“our-yea'f College Students, . a 91 9
Community Coliege Students . ¢ . . 9] 9 Community College Students, 87 13
Employed . ... ... ...l © 95§ § Employed . .. ... I " 88 12
Not in College Nar Employed. . . . . 95 5., Not in College Nor Emptoyed 85 15 .
@ TABLE 31 TABLE 32 . .

High school courses should encourage

.| female students to learn mechanical

(1tem 39) |and repair skills. e
N ' (Item 49)
A ’ % % % w
- : AGREE DISAGREE S AGREE DISAGREE
All graduates 1n Sample . 81 19, | Al graduates in Sample - .85 15
Men... . ... .... .... 77 23 «~Men \.A.._ L. 80 20
Women..,........... ... .... 83 17 Women.. ... .o 89 11
. i . ~
Asian Americahs ...... ... .... 85 15 Asian Americans... ..... 88 12
Bracks .............. ...l 80 20 Blacks.. ., .. ...... .82 18
Spanish"Surnamed Americans, . ... 80 20 " Spanish Surnamed Americans 87 13
Whites except Spanish Syrnamed . 80 20 /] Whites, except Spanish Surnamed  gg 15
Other Ethnic ... ... ... s o« . . 83 17 OtherEthnic - 1 16
Four-year College Students 83 17- + Four vea"r{College Students 87 13 .
Community College Students 77 23 Commumity Conilege Students 84 16
Employed © .. 82 . 18 Emptoyed 85 I5
Not in"College Nor Employed 82 18 Not in £ollege Nor Employed 81 19
"—,TT S om .
- 3] - - y
: I8
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V. OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN TEACHING ATTITUDES AND METHODS

Friendl iness of Teachers (Table 33) j

-

Four in five of the respondents (80 per cent) agreed That usually their
high school teachers were.friendly and that it was easy to get to talk with
them. Somewhat more men than women reported that their high school teachers
were friendly, and a dustunctly higher than average percentage of Asian-
Americans also reported friendly teachers. Somewhat hlgher percentaaes of
college students reported friendly teachers than did the non-college graduates.

,Student Participation in Classroom D¥scussion (Table 34)

. Somewhat more g%an one-half of the respondents (53 per cent) agreed that
there was a great deal of student participation in classroom discussions. - ;
There was very little difference in the responses to the item according to the
sex of the respondents. Among the ethnic groups, there’ were wide divergences
in the response patterns. Sixty-seven per cent of the Blacks gave an affir-
mative response to this item as compared with only 44 per cent of the Asian- .
Americans, 50 per cent of the Whites, and 55 per cent of the Spanish Surnamed
Americans: fLollege students reported significantly less classroam discussion
than did the respondents who did not continue their .education.

. ~
Lecturing in High School (Table 35)

The respondents apparently turned thumbs down on.lecthring at the high
school level with only 17 per cent agreeing that instruction would be more
productive if the teachers lectured more and had less class discussion. Slightly
more men than women were in favor of the lecture method and all the minority
groups were more in favoring of lecturing than were the Whlte .graduates. There
was virtually no difference in the responses of the graduates according to
their post- hugh school experiences., ,

. ~

Quietness and Good Order 'in the Classroom (Table 36) *

.

*  Approximately three in five of the respondents (61 per cent) agreed tha
quietness and good order in the classroom are essential in getting a gooq
education. There was no difference in the responses to this jtem according to
the sexes, but above-average percentages of Black and Spanish Surnamed respon-
dents were in agreement with the statements When grouped by their post-high
school experiences, four-year college students indicated the lecst approval
with the statement, and those not in college nor employed, the most approval.
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OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN TEACHING ATTITUDES AND METHODS

’

4

poll.
category - '"'AGREE."
combined into ane category -

Notas I tem numbers in parentheses refer to locationrof item on oplnlom
"AGREE'' and ''STRONGLY AGREE' responses have been comblngd into one
"'DISAGREE'" and'''STRONGLY DISAGR!EE'r
‘DFSAGREE.""

responses have been

.

TABLE 33 .
Usually | found my high school teach-
ers friendly and it was easy to get
to talk with them, e e e
: (Item 15)

% 0:
AGREE DISAGREE
0

TABLE 34
/ <>ﬂ "
In most cases, th@ge was a great deal
of student participation |n classroom
discussions. e
. - (]tem 19)

% %
AGREE DI1SAGREE

High school instruction would'bg'more
productive if 'the teachers lectured
more and -had Iess class discussion.

(I1tem 28)

\ K % %
M - AGREE DISAGREE

Al graduates i Sample 17 83
Men ) . 20 80
W8men - Coee e 16 . 84
Asian Americans N 23 77
Blacks * . il 21, 79
Spanish Surnamed Amerlcans 24 76

All graduates in Sample 20 All graduates in Sample 53 L7
2 . -
Fen 82 ' 18 | Men | , 52 48
Wemen, . . & 78 22 Women 54 L6
S v . .
Asian Americans . .. 87 13 Asian Americans Ly 56
Blacks ... ........ ~-... 80 20 Blacks. 67 ~33
Spanish Surnamed Amerlcans 82 '™ 18 Spanish Surnamed Amer cans . 5§ g
Whnes,excep!Spanlm\Surngmed 79 21 Whites except Spanish Surnamed 50 50
Other Ethnic . . + 77 23 Other Ethnic 50 50
Four-year College Students ~.. 83 17 Four year College Students Hy9 51
Community College Students .. . 80 20 Community College Studvnm 51 49
Canloyed 75 25 Employed. . ’ 57 - 43
“otin C olfcﬁt Nor Employﬂd 76 24 Not In College Nor Emg;loyed 65 ° 35
" TABLE 35 , TABLE 36

Quietness and good order in thesclass-

room are essential in getting a goed

education. e e e
- Hitem 22)
© AGREE DISAGRES
* All graduates n Sampt.- 61 ﬁ-f 1
Men , 62 ’ 38
flomen . :
Homen . 61" 39
S ;
Asian Americans 63 37
Blacks 72 28
Spanish Surnamed Amon( ans . 69 - 3

Whites exceptSpan.ﬂlsurnamed 14 86 Whnes oxceptSpannshSIHnanu(i 58 42
4
(ither Ethnrc . 20 80 Other Ethnic 3 <61 ¢ 39
T
4 Ve / ( .
?Our year Cotlege Students 16 « 84 Fout, year Cottege Stutfents 57 43
Community College Stydents 18 82 Comm mite ¢ atlege Students Neh 36
tmployed 17 83 Employed R 63 37
Not in College Nor Employed - 19 81 Not s Canege Nor Emploved 67 33
44 - 33 - "‘ " .
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e Controversial Books and Issues (Table 39) . = .
[T N

v, . N
- Easiness of HigF School Courses (Table 37).

.Forty-two per cent of the graduatgs'in the sample reported that their
. high school courses were:too easy to be challenging. There were no great
- differences in the responsés to this item by the sexes nor by ethnic groups,
but there was considerable variation according to the post-high school status
of the graduates. Fifty per cent of the four-year college students indicated
that their high scheol courses were too easy, which contrasted with 36 per
cent of the community. college students, 42 per cent of the employed, and 35
per cent of the Yother™ group. h

»

' Difficulty of High School Courses (Table 38)

-

. A ‘miniscule seven per cent of the respondents agreed that, in general,
their highyschool courses were most difificult and that they found it hard to
keep up with their class work. The sexes did.not differ markedly in theig
responses to this item, but a larger percentage of Spanish Surnamed, respon-
dents found their high school courses difficult than was the case for the

“.sher'ethnic groups. Only four per cert of. the four-year college students

_ agreed, that their high school courses were too difficalt. This percentage
compared with six per cent of the community college students, eight  per cent

* of the employed, and 15 per cent.of those not in college nor employed.

¢
®

Foriy-eight per cent of the graduates In the study agreed that most high

., school teachers tend to avoid controversial books and issues. There was very

1Jttle difference between the sexes and the ethnic groups in responding to
this statement, but the 64 per cent agreement of the fourtyear collegé students
was substantially higher than the percentage agreements for community college
students, the employed, and the other graduates. | : b

sy

’,IhtoleFénce of -Dress Standards (Table -40)

‘. N

. Only one in fivé of the respondents (21 per®cent) agreed that teachers
were often intoterant Qf the dress standards established by the school. There
was only-a minor difference between men ‘and women ir answering this item, but

‘" compared to the other ethnic¢ groups, arrelatively large proportion of Blacks
complained of teacher intolerance to dress standards. Four-year college stu-
dents were also éomewhat off the norm; in this case, a smgller than average °
proportion reported this type of teacher. intolerance.
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OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN TEACHING ATTITUDES AND METHODS (CONT.)

Note: Item numbers in parentheses refer to' l¢cation of item on opinion
poll. "AGREE'" and "STRONGLY AGREE' responses|have been combined into one
category - "'AGREE.'' ''DISAGREE" and "'STRONGLY/ D.ISAGREE" responses have been
cofbined into one category - ”DISAGREF

TABLE 37 . . TABLE 38
- .

O —

In general, my high school courses In general, my high school courses
were too easy to be challenging. . were most difficult and I .found it
(Item h3) hard to keep up with my class work. .

N N (Item 25)’

% % . % %
- \ AGREE DISAGREE AGREE DISAGREE
All graduates in Sample. ... .. 4 58 -

57 Lo . 92
59 R . 94

Asian Americans , . 59 Astan Americans 92
Blacks . - . 62 Blacks . . 93
Spanish Surnamed Amencans . : 63 Spanish Surnamed Americans, ]7_ 88
Whites. except Spanish Surnamed . - 56 Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 5 95
Other Ethnic .. | . ' 56 Other Ethnic Co ) T 92
Four-year College Students 50 .| Four- ye\ér College Students, . . .., 96
. | Comnunity Cotlege Students. . .. 64 | Community College Students . ... 94
“T Emptoyed ‘58" Employed...... ....... ) ~ 92

N6t in College N0( Employed. . .. C 65 T Not tn College, Nor Employed 85

AN

- . * TABLE 39 o3 TABLE 40
. N NS N
Most high school teachers tend to - f My teachers were often intolerant of
avoid controvgrsnal books and |ssues.\ the dress standards established fog
. (Item 40) Pmy school. . . . . . . .

. . N . a (item 13)
. 4 ‘\ I W % ‘ .
, e .
v “ . g %
AGREE DISAGREE‘ L . _ AGREE DISAGREE
All graduates 1n Sample.. ... 58 b2 % A!}*Qraduates lh Sample | .21, 79
- ' ) ENPERY . e
‘Meri‘ Y S 23077
Wcmen W . 2D 80

by 0 “ T v
‘;..‘\o st

Asian Americans % : As»’%‘a A‘m@qdans .3;‘.‘. 23 77

gfecks- - . Blackg vy "N 31 69
Spanish Surnamed Amencans : Spannﬁh@urndrped Amm«‘ans 2 ' 78

Whites except Spanish Surnamed . Whites rgﬁcept Spanish’ §umamed 8 2
Other Ethnic Other Etﬂ%& A 21 ~ 9

. ‘\\ \ L r'.x

a
S

Four vear etullege Students ] Four year ca léc)e Students 3 7 83 )
Community College Students ] Community Cuj;teqe Studpnts, v ] 79
Employed . Employed R 24 76
Not in College Nor Employed . Nof in College &,or Emp,loyed 7 73

/ sy
s




N

\

/

. !

' ) !
'/, v ¥ . 1N
”id ; L

VL. OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN COUNSELING AND PERSONAL RELAT IONSHIPS

<7,

/,,Fruend}1ness of Counseling Staff (Table 41)

A Approxlmate1y three in five of the graduates (59 per cent) agreed that

\r

ﬁhe.hr h school. counseling staff was friendly and that it was easy to get to

" stalk with them. Men rated the friendliness of the counseling staff somewhat

Righer than did women and the principal mlnorlty groups all rated the ¢oun~
seting higher than dld the White respondents. There was little difference in
the responses to this itep according to the post-high school status of the

graduates.

v
-
)

Advice About Post-High School Education (Table 42)

0f the respondent gradyates, 45 per cent reported that the counseling
staff gaVe them\worthwhlle advice about célleges and other post-high school
institutions.” There were very small differences between the response patterns
of men and women, or between the graduates according to their post-high school
experiences, but there were major differences among the ethnic groups. The
three principal minority groups all gave the counse)ing staff better marks for
their post=high school guidance than did the White respondents

s
; .

-

Interest in Students PlannnngﬁCollege and Those Planning Employment

TTab1e4E3) .

v

Approximately two-thirds of the respondents (66 per cent) agreed that
teachers and counselors seemed tq_ge more interested In those planning to go
to college than those planning post-high school employment. Identical percent-
ages of male and female respondents agreed with this statement. Among the
ethnic groups, higher percentages of the minority respOndents agreed with the
statement than was the case for the White respondents. As would be expected
a larger percentage of non-college respondents reported thls type of blas than
was the case for the gollege students.®

h ]
Discussions of Academic ar Personal Problems (Table 4k) N

Fifty-seven per cent of the graduates agreed.with the statement that the
school stafk seldom seemed to have time for meaningful discussions about
academic or perSonal problems. The reporting for this item was unusual in that
there was very 1|ttlefd'VTat|on from the general norm by any of the subgroups.

’\.2 "
- -

1
F

43 .
- 36 -
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‘ OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN COUNSELING AND PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS

-

Note: |temnumbers in parentheses refer to location of item on opinion
poll. "AGREE' and ''STRONGLY AGREE" responses have been combined into one

category - 'AGREE.' "'DISAGREE* and "'STRONGLY DISAGREE" responses ha\”fe. been
combmed mto ofle category - "DI SAGREE}. " .
“ TABLE 41 A ’ TABLE 42 .
. 'S A

| found that the high school counsel- [My high school counseling staff gave
ing staff was friendly and it was easy|{me worthwhile advice about colleges
to get to talk with them: . . . . . . |and other post-high school institu-
(1tem 44) tions. S
. ) (1tem 14)

% %
AGREE DwAGREE ' w AGREE DISAGREE ]
All graduates in Sample ... ... .. 59 ° Ly All graduates in Sample .. ...... s 55
Men ... .... ... .. SO 61 139 Men ... ........... ..., .. .he 54
Women.............0.... .. ... 57 43 Women.... ... ... .... . .45 55 ’
Asian Americans . ... ........ 70 * 30 Asian Americans .. .. ....,.. L 4
Blacks....... ... ........... 65 35 Blacks ......... «.oio..... .55 %
Spanish Surnamed Americans. ..., 72 28 Spanish Surnamed Americans. . v. 59 I
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed. §§ 4g . | sWhites, except Spanish Smnamed.39‘ 61
Other Ethnic..............., -5y 52 48 (Other Ethmig ..., S b2 58
Four-year College Students . . .. .. 59 n Four-year College Students. .. .46 54
Community College Students . . . .. 58 Lo Community College Students . . . .. 42 58
Employed. . .. ... ] N.... 60 Lo Employed.................. 47 53
Nog in Cotlege Nor Emploved. ., .. 63 37 NotinCoHegeNorEmpmyeq... 45 55
> : . : :
: TABLE 43 ) " TABLE 44 -
My teachers and counselors seemed to |The school staff Selgom.seemed to havé
be more interested in students plan- ftime for meaningful discussions about
ning to go to college than in those academlc or personal problems
plannlng post-high school employment. (1tem 31)
(1tem 23) : //‘
< L
. % % %
AGREE DISAGREE + AGREE DISAGREE
All-graduates 1n Sample . ... .. ... 66 " 34 All gradugtes in Sample . .., .....57 43
: ; = _ o - ‘
Men ... ...l 66 34 Men .. ...l e, 57 43-
Women.................... ..o 66 34 Women........................ 57 43
Asian Americans ., ....... C 74 26 Asian Americans . . . TOREE .57, 43
Blacks.... .. ... . TR 76 24 Blacks. .... ..... % X .57 43
Spanish Surnamed Americans. . . . . 70 30 Spanish Surnamed Amencans . .57 43
Whites except Spanish Surnamed’. 63 37" Whites, except Spanish Surnamed g 45
Other Ethmic ... . ... .... 62 - 38 Other Ethmic ... . . .57 - 43
fFéJUf year Cotlege Students . .. g4 36 Four year College Students 57 43
i .CommunNyCoHegeSuMeMS ,,,,, 63 37 _ Community College Students 54 . 46
- ‘| Employed.. ... .. ... ..., o1 29 Employed..... .... ... . 58 . 42
Not in College Nor Emp|0yed ..... 70' 30 Not 1n College Nor Emptoyed 57 43
- 37 L : 5

| ‘ - 44
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Understanding Talents and Interests (Table 45)"

Exactly one-half of the respondents agreed that their high school courses
had done a great deal to help them gain an understanding of their talents and
interests. Slightly more women than men reported favorably on this-issue and
the minority groups all reported more favorably than did the White respondents.
The nonco] lege’ respondents agreed with the statement to a greater degree than
did the respondents attending college. - )

-\

Getting Along with Different Races and.Ethnic Groups (Table 46)
. Lt R

5 Slightly more than one-half of the graduatés in the study (53 per cent)
agreed with the statement that their high school experiences helped them to
Tearn to get along with others of different races or ethnic backgrounds. More
women than men reported favorably on this issue. Among the-ethnic groups,
above-average percentages. of Asian- Amerucan and Spanish Surnamed respondents
and a below- average percentage of Whites reported agreement with_the Statement.
When the responses were analyzed by the pogthugh school” actuvuty of the
respondents, the principal finding was that a smaller than average percentage
of four-year college students indicated that high school had helped them get
along with others of different ethnic backgréunds.

Prevalence of Social Cfiqges (Table 47) C e

A

¢

Approxumately one-half of the graduates (5} per cent) agreed that there

were so many social cliques in high school that it was difficult to get to ..
know students. Women respondents found this a greater problem than men. Black

and Spanish Surnamed respondents found social cluques less of a problem than

did Asian-Americans and Whites. There were only minor differences in the

responses to this item when analyzed according to the post- hugh school activity ~~
of the graduates ‘- .

.

Lasting Fruendshxps (Table'h8) : . » '

.

Three in four of the graduates réportgg~1hat they had made lastung friend~ '
ships with their High school classmates. There were no great differences in o
the:reporting on this {tem according to sex or atcording to the post- high school
activity of the graduajes, however, there were some significant.differences

according to ethnicitys~ |t would appear Lhat high school was a better source . |
of frlendshups for the.three principa munorlty groups than it was for the
White graduates. ‘ :

- J
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OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN COUNSEL ING AND PERSONAL

L

RELATIONSHIPS (CONE) *

Note;:
poll. .
category - ''AGREE.'':

| tem numbers in parentheses refer to_location of
""AGREE"' and ‘“STRONGLY AGREE" responses have been
”,DISAGREE" and “STRONGLY DISAGREE"!
combined into one category - ''DISAGREE."! . ’ .

item on opinion
‘combined into one
responses have been

-

© _TABLE 45

My high school courses did
deal to help me gain an u
of my talents and interests.

great
erstanding

//’N high school experiences helped me
o

.| of different races or ethnic back-

TABLE 46 b

learn how to get along with others

- ) (Item 3&) grounds. e e
: ' (Item 29)
- . % K3 % % :
T . AGREE DISAGREE ) AGREE DISAGREE
All graduates in Sample ... .. .. 5 50 AR.graduates in Sample. . . 53 L7
Men.._’.,.'. .1'/. ............ b 52 Men .. ........... .. ..i .51 49”7
Women, ... ..... e, e 51 b9 Women., . . .. S 55 .45
Asian Americanse”T. ... ... .. 51 49 Asian Americans .. . ... .. .72, .28
Blacks . .. :7 e 58 b2 Blacks........ . 55 45
.Spanish Surnamed AmeriCans. .. .62 = 38 Spanish Surnanmied Amerucans . 70 30
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 46 54 ‘Whites. except Spanish Surnamed L7 53
_.Other Ethnic : . L6 54 Other Ethmc . . 52 48
. Four-year College Students lﬁ -53 ) Four-year College Students 47 53
Communny College Studénts . ... 48 52 Community College Students - . 54 L6
Employed A .5k 46 Employed. . . 57 43
Not m,College Nor Employed . 53’ 47 Not in College Nor Employed b 62 38
d -
JlABLE Yy *3 L - TABLE- 48’

There were so” many social c«lques in
hlgh school that it was difffcult to
get to know other students. . .
(1 tem 36)

'y

¢ % %
AGREE DISAGREE

Al graduages_m.Sample 51 "~ b9
Men \7 [ .. L7 53
Women Y S .. 54 L6
Asran Americans . .. . .50 50
Blacks o . .h2 ~ 58
Spanish Surnamed Americar s . 42 58
Whites except Spanish Sirnamed 55 . 45
Other Ethnic 54 46’
Four-year College Students 51 49,
Communsty College Students 4g 51
Employed - 52 48

Not in College Nor Employed 55 g

I made many lastlng frlendshlps with
By high school classmates. . .
(Item 50)

% %
AGREE DISAGREE

All graduates in Sample \ . 75 25 .,k
Men Lo 76 24
Women . 73 27
Asian Americans - 84 16
Blacks - 79 27
Spamish Surnamed Americans 82 18
Whites except Spanish Surnamed 72 28
Other Ethnic . 73 27 ¢
Four-year College Students 77 7_3
Community College Sludents 76 24
Employed 71 29
Not in College Nor Employed 76 24
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. ““much emphasls on._getting good grades.

.. “schools were too competitive.
-.differences between the 'graduates who went to college and those who did not.
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OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON GERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES C

BRI

-

Rules_and Regulations (Table 49)

L

Slughtly ]ess than one- half of the respondents (47 per cent) agreed with
.the statement that nearly all the rules and regulations in their high school
were neceSsary for the administration of the school. A substantially larger
percentage of women than men supported the school administration on this issue.
Among the ethnic groups, Asian-Americans, Blacks, and Spanish Surnamed respon-
dents all reported far greater agreement with the school rules than did the
White respondents. .Thé"graduates who djid not go to college were also more in
favor of the school rules than were those who wént to college.

- A
Students Treated as Responsible Pérsons (Table 50)

Forty-eight per cent of the respondents agreed, that in general, 'their
high school treated students as reSponsuble persons. . Slightly more men than
women agreed with this ,statement, and among the ethnuc groups, the minority
graduates were in greater agreement wsth~the statement than were the White
graduates. Substantually larger percentages of the graduates who did not go
to college were in agreement with the statement than were those who went to
college. N

~

_ Behavior and-Learning (Table 51) -

Approximately three-in five of the graduates (62 per cent) agreed that
the school administration seemed to be more interested in student behavior
than in student learning. ThePe were very small differencgs in the responses
to this statéement accordJng to the sexes or according to the post-high School
activity of the graduates, but there were some differences among the ethnic
groups. An above-average percentage of Black respondents and a below~average
percentage of Asian-American respondents agreed that schools seemed to be more
|nterested ih behavior than -in learnung

8,
3

Comg_tutlveness in Hugh School- (Table 52)

-

Approxtmately three in five of the respondents (59 per cent) agreeé'with
-.the statement that high schools were too competitive, i.e., that there was too
A slightly higher percentage of men than
_ women agreed’ With this statemert. Sémewhat smaller.than average percentages
of Black and Spanush Surnamed respondents indicated .that they thought that the
In answering the item, there were only minor

-
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OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES

-

Note:

Item numbers in parentheses refer to location of item on opinion
poll. "AGREE'' and '"'STRONGLY AGREE'' responses h3ye been combined into one

category - "AGREE."

-

"'DI SAGREE'' and "STRONGLY DISAGREE'' responses have _been
" combined into one category - 'DISAGREE." . .

F=-- - ¥=T===-====

TABLE 49

L

-

<

V.

TABLE 50 _

Pl

J

It seems to me that nearly all the
rules and regulations in my high
school were necessary for the admin-.

In. general, my high school treated

students as |f they were responsible

persons .’ R ’
I (ltém 27)

S

--__,—
=~

% %
AGREE DISAGREE
L

lstratlon of the school: . . .
(1 tem lll
% %
AGREE DISAGREE
All graduates 1n Sample ° 53
Men ' . .. ... h2 58
Women. . .. . ... .. ........... 51 L9
Asian Americans. .. ....... .. 55 45 Y
Blacks ......viii i 58 L2
. Spanish Surnamed Americans. . ... 62 38 -
Whites. except Spanish Surnamed 4o 60
Other Ethic, .. ... ..., ... .. 47 53
Four-year College Students . . ... 38 62
Community College Students . . . .. 47 53
Employed ............... . 55 L5
Not 1n College Nor Employed ..... 59 - 4

A grdduates n Sample 52
Men - .. 50 50
Women .- ... st 47 53
Asian Americans 55 4g
Blacks . ° 53 - 47
Spamsh Surnamed Americans, . 60 4o
Whites. except Spanish Surnamed 4g 55
Other Ethnic , 43 57
Four-year College Students 43 57
Community College Students . 48 52
Employed.. ... -:. 53 47
Not in College Nor Employed 56 L4

TABRE 51
The school administration and teachers
seemed to be.more interested in stu-
dent behavior than in student

v (1tem 20‘\
9

% %
AGREE DISAGREE

rning.

_ TABLE 52

High schools are too competitive;
there is too much emphasis on getting

-~

good grades. . . . . e e .
(Item‘_ 46)
s
7 %
AGREE DISAGREE

All graduates in Sample 62 38 All graduates 1n Sample 59 4
[} . N .
Men .. 61 39 Men - 61 39
Women 62 38 Women 58 42
Asian Americans ., ~ 51 49 Asian Americans. . - 60 Lo
Blacks . ...7..... PO 67 33 Blacks . 54 L6
Spanish Surnamed Americans. .. ., 5§ 4 Spamsh Surnamed Amerlcans 55 s
ttes except Spanish Surnamed, 63 37 Whites. "except Spamsh Surnamed 61 39
her Ethnic . © 66 34 Other Ethnic . 61 39
-Four-year College Students .. 60 Lo ) Four year Coliege Studenis 58 42
Community College Students 62 38 Community Cotlége Students . 58 42
| .Employed . 64 36 . Employed - 61 39
Not 1n College Nor Employed 60 Lo Not 1n Callege Nor Employed 59, 41.

~

- 4 -
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Permission to Leave the Campus (Table 53)

’

Sixty per cent of the graduates were in agreement with the statenen't that
high schools should permit studefits to leave the Campus at any time tEey_wished.
Those who favored the idea the most were men, Asian-Americans, Whites, and |,
four-year college dents. Those who favored it the least were women, Blacks,
Spanish Surnamed t:giondents, and those not in college nor employed% e

3

- Supervision of School Paper (Table 54) - - .s

s N v

Approximately four in five of the graduate respondents (82 ﬁé; Gent)
agreed that the school paper should be under the supervision of the student
body rather than the school administration. More men than women were"in favor
of a student supervised newspaper. A smaller than average percentage of. Spanish-
Surnamed respondents were in agreement with the statement. There was little
difference between the college and the noncollege respondents about the issue
of the school paper. . -

Student Government (Table 55)

’

«

Almost three in five of the graduates in ‘the sample (58 per cent) agreed
that the.student government in their high school was seldom permitted to make
decisions about the issues with which students were really concerned. A sub-
stantially greater proportion of men than women agrbed with this statement.
Minority respondents tended to be somewhat less- in agreement with this statement
than White, respondents. There was little difference between the college Students
and the noncollege respondents on this |ssue\

; ’ - )

Student Militants (Table 56)

A relatively small percentage qf the graduates (29 per cent) agreed that
most students were in sympathy with the ideas and actions of the student mili-
tants. Apparently this issue was raised a year or so too late, as many
respondents asked the guestion, ”What miVitan¥s?'"' There was virtually no
difference between men and women on this issue, but substantially larger
percentages . of Black and Spanish Surnamed respondents agreed that most students
were in sympathy with the militants than was the case for the other ethnic grpups.
There was little difference between the college students and the employed on
this issue, but an above-average percentage of those not in college nor employed

were in agreement with the statement. * ~"
B #‘ Y
*
L . -
\ .
‘ . L} . - . *
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* OPINIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES (CONT.)

3

-

Note: |tem numbers in parentheses refer to locatlon of item on epinion
, poll. MAGREE" and, ''STRONGLY AGREE" responses have been .combined into one
RN category - "AGREE." ''DISAGREE' and '"'STRONGLY DISAGREE" responses have been
R combined into one category - ''DISAGREE." . .
< = d
TABLE 53 TABLE 54
High schools should permit studentsqto| The school paper should be’ under the
leave the campus at_any time they wfg\ supervnsuon of the student body rather
. (1tem 38) \han the schoo] adminisgration.*. . .
. (1tem 17)
- g o
. % % % %
AGREE DISAGREE - AGREE. DISAGREE
Al graduates in Sample . . -« .. .. 60 Lo All graduates i1n Sample.... ... .. 82 .18
Sl Men 63+ 37 Men .. ......................-85 15
Women........................ 58 . b2 Women A U TRINSITE 80 .20
. Asian Amencans. . 57 43 "Asian Americans .. ..° 81 {9
* | Blacks....... ... ST 50 50 Blacks ......... .... PR 80 20
Spanish Surnamed Ameracans, .... 50 50 Spanish Surnamed Americans, . 76 . 24
. Whites. except Spanish Surnamed . 65 35 Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 84 16
. . Other Ethnic ... . .«......*. .. 6] 39 Other'Ethnic.. ... ...... :.. . 80 20
¢ ) ’ e » ! N . L t‘ -
g .Four-year College Students . . .... 68 32 Four-year College Students . . . . .. 84 16
‘Community College Students . . . . . 56 by Community College Students .. . . . 82 18
- | Employeds.. ...l 57 43 Employed..................... 80 20
Not 1n College Nor Employed . 53 47 Not in College Nor Employed. . . . . 81 19
o . TABLE 55 _— % l . TABLE 56 . ‘
The student government at my h|gh Most students were in sympathy with
school was seldom permitted to-make # | the ideas and actions-of the student
decisions about the issues: with |e11 mllitants. e e e
students.were really concerned. . . . .( Ltem 26)
, (Item 10) . ”&%*" A . ¢ y
. - . % % e " % %
‘ ' AGREE.DISAGREE A . AGREE DISAGREE
All graduates in Sample 58 ll;.?_ Adl gradudtes in Sample . .29 71
Men \\ 63 37 Men ., ; T 28 ) 72
Pt e WOmen \ L. SL' : L|6 WOmen.. : e . 29 7]
N . N / . = o )
Asian Americans \ 5h. L6 . AS|an Americans, . 25 75 '
L : Blacks .53 47 \ Blacks, . . 37" 63
# +| Spanish Surnamed Amerucans .. \56 Ly - Spamsh Surnamed Americans 36 64
Whites except Spanish Surnamed . 6] 39 Whites. ‘except Spamsh Surnamed . 9¢ 74
i Other Ethnic .57 43 Other. Ethnic Y27 73. ..
Foor vear College Students 60 .40 Four year College Students 26 74
s ’ Community Cnneﬁe Students 58 2 Community College Studer‘lts 28 72
/ ) Employed s - 57 43 Employed | ) 23 . 71
Not in Cottege Nor Employed 56 L Not 1n CoIlege Nor., Employed © 38 62
' o . - 43 - .

r

;50 :
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Gang Activity (Table 57)

Thirty per cent of the respondents agreed that there was too much disrup-
tive gang activity in their high school. There was ver@ j@ttle difference
between men and women on -this issue, but there were major Wifferences among

‘the ethnic groups. Sixty per cent of the Black respondents and 41 per cent of:
the Spanish Surnamed respondents reported too much gang activity; whereas for
White respondents, the percentage was only 20 per cent..-Those who went to
college reported less gang activity at their high schools than those who'did
not continue their education. ’ )

¢ : ) /’

Publicity of Campus Disruption (Table 58)

Four in five of the graduates (80 per cent) agreed that there was not as
much campus disruptjon as newspaper and tglevision publicity would seem to
indicate. In general, minority respondents were less in agreement with this
statement than White respondents, but the percentages of men and wdMen reporting
agreement were near%§’equal. There was little difference between college stu-
dents 'and the employed, hut a less than average percentage of graduates not in
college nor employed agreed with the statement.

3

<

~»

School Integration (Table 59) !

e

-,
When agked to agree or disagree with the statement that high schools should
be integrated tp more closely resemble the proportions of racial and ethnic
groups in the Los Angeles. area, 35 per cent of the respondents expressed agree- -
ment. On the- issue of integration, both Black and Spanish Surnamed respondents
departed from .the majority view. Fifty-nine per cent of the Blacks voted'' .
for integration as did 42 per cent of those with Spanish-surnames. This
compares-with 34 per cent of the Asian-Americans and 28 per cent of the Whites.
There'were only mindr differences between the college and noncollege respon-
+ dents on the issuef?f integratién. . A small but significantly higher percentage’
of women than men favored integration. J . .

”

Reasons for' Staying in School (Table 60)

<
5

. Seventy-seven per cent of all respondents agreed with the statement that
the principal thing that keeps students in high school is the knowledge that
they will need a diploma to go to college or to get a good job. There were
only minor differences_on this issue between the sexes, -among ethnic groups,
or among the graduates according to their post=high school activity/

. 4 LY
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- ‘ ) OleNIONS OF GRADUATES ON CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES (CONT.)

Y

\

Note:
poll.
category - ''AGREE."

| tem numbers in parentheses refer to location of item&@n opinion

"'AGREE'' and ''STRONGLY AGREE'' responses have been combihed into one
"'DISAGREE'' and “STRONGLY DISAGREE" responses have been

combined into one category - '‘DISAGREE." .

TABLE 57

Jactivity in high school. .

>

e i8]

-

: There was too much disruptive gang

% LY
AGREE DISAGREE

|Prom my experience,

TABLE 58

- . °

there was not as
much campus disruption as newspaper
and television pubI|CIty would seem to
indicate. . . .

(Item 30)

© % %
AGREE D|SAGREE

in the Los Angeles area. .

"

My high school should have been inte-
grated to more closely resemble the
proportions of races or ethnic groups

All graduates in Sampie 30 70 All graduates 1n Sample - 80 20
s s ’
Men 31 69 Men 79 21
Women 29 71 2| Women 81 19
Asian Americans 36 64 Asian Americans . 76 24
Blacks....... ... . ..... 61 39 Blacks .... . 70 30
Spanish Surnamed Amerncans 3] 59 Spantsh Surnamed Amerlcans - 75 25
Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 20 80 Winites, except Spanish Surnamed 83 - 17~
Other Ethnic 27 73 Other Ethnic ., 80 20
' Four-year College Students 25 75 Four-year Coilege Students 80 20
Community College Students .. 29 71 Community College Students 81 19
Employed, MY 69 Employed, .. 80 20
Not 1n College Nor Employed ' 43 57 Not 1n College Nor Employed 75 25
[
o ° TABLE 59 TABLE 60

The principal thing that keeps students
in high schoodl is the knowledge that
they will need a diploma to go to col-
lege or to get a good job. . .

e

(1tem 11) (Item 33)

% % . % %

"AGREE DISAGREE AGREE DISAGREE

All graduates n Sample. ... ..... 35 65 All graduates in Sample ... 77 23

Men ° 32 68 | Men . | Y £} 22

Women > % 38 62 .| Women... . . .77 23

; . * | Asian Americans . T 66 Asian Americans . . 78 22
Biacks . 59 4 Blacks 2 80 20

Spanish Surnamed Amerncans 42 58 Spanish Surnamed Amencans 80 20

Whites except Spanish Surnamed. 28 72 « Whites, except Spanish Surnamed 77 - 23

Other Ethmic. . .~ 36 64 Other Ethnic L 73 27

, Four-year College Students 35 65 vear College Students 78 . 22
Community College Students 36 64 Community College Students - 77 23

. Employed ~ . 31 69 Employed. . LK< - 76 24
Not in College Nor Employed 43 57 Not in Cotlege Nor Employed, 81 19
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*VIII. OVERALL EVALUATION OF HIGH SCHOOL

When asked to'rate the job that high schools were doing, three per cent of-~
i the graduates gave the schools an excellent ratina, 33 per cent a good rating,
47 per cent a fair rating, and 17 per cent a poor rating (see Jable 61). Male
and female respondents differed hardly at all in thes ratungs the combined
total of excellent and good ratings was 36 per cent fOr both groups.

Among the ethnic groups, 41 per cent of the Asian-American respondents
gave the schools.either excellent or good ratings, which compares with 28 per
cent of the Blacks, 39 per-cent of the Spanish Surnamed, and 37 per_cent of
thg Whi tes. p . N

The responses to this questlon according to the post-high school activity
of the'graduates showed only small and‘unsugnlf(cang differences: 135 per cent
Qi the four-year college students game the schools either excellent or good
ratings, which compares with 36 per cent of the community college studehts,

37 per cent of the employed, and 36 per cent of the “other” group. )

IX. SELECTED COMMENTS OF GRADUATES
In response to a request to write any comments they wished to make about
their high school experuences, following is a smal | selection of. the statements
of the graduate respondents:’ h

Female, harbor area scﬁobl,,employed: | know everything is programmed and -~//)
analyzed these days, so | don't mind answering this questionnaire. | only hope
it will bring some substantial change in the quality of high school education.

Male, valley school, attending a State university: The existence of social
cliques did not prevent students of one social group 'from interacting with
another. What prevented a student” from makjng friends was his inability to .
reach out to others . . . Téachers should make some effort to give encourage- ~
ment to such a student and try to instill some confidence in them; in effect,

. make high school more than just a learning experience. - ’

N
.

~

Female, west side school, attending a private college: Please (1) let students
obtain credit by taking classes outside of high school, (2) encourage students
to return to school to talk about their post-high school experiences, and

(3) allow as many students as possible to take an extra class. Because of the
period cut, ¥ lost out in both math and science. .

Male, central city school’, attending a private cd1lege: We had what | would
call academic capitalism, which in effect states that '"if | can get a good
grade without learning, that's perfectly all right."

~
.
-

FemaleL_centrai city school, attending a community college:Q'The whole time at .
. . . High, the Girls Athletic Association was getting nothing. The school

refused to buy any supplies for the girls, but the bgys could get anything

they wanted. In my last year, we had to. fight to keep our track team together.

- - v ~
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i TABLE 61 L
OVERALL EVALUATIONOF HIGH SCHOOL
' \

5, N
ar

. ) \ . , - *, \
Response to Question: How“would you rate thg job that high séhpols are doing?
v ’ ) \ A ) \ \

[N R
\ \ | \\‘ Gréantes "Men\\*\ \¥omen: \\
\ 7 '
\\ Numbe> 3,31\* 1,581 \\\ . é?§é7 ~Y
Ty TN o\\ o\ ‘ \ ) .
\\ \ \ >, A AN \:% | o )
\ | Excellent . \. 3.0 3.7 N Ak ‘\\ R
Good . . .. ¢. 33.2 32.8. 33.6 T
Fair . . 47.0 ;, 44 .8 48.6 .
Poor . 16.8 18.7 15.4° . e .
Total 100.0 . 100.0 10?.0 *
; .
* _White o]
- . - Spanish Except 3
Asian , Surnamed Spanish Other
Americans Black American Surnamed Ethnics¥*
['Number ‘ 271 % 518 23 . 2,118 348
3 3 L % %
Excellent : L.l 3.1 4 3. 2.5 4.6
. 4 6Good . 2| 36.8 24.5 38.0 - 34.4 30.2
Fair . . by, 5 55.1 4.0 be.2 . 4g
Poor . 14.3 . 17.3 14.9 16.9 20.1
(\\ Total . . . .. 160.0 100.0 ' 100.0 " 100.0 .100.0
" Four- )
. Year  Community
College College
Students Students Employed Pther
s Number 1.,255 1,151 © 871 401
. . S “7 L' ¥
2 S . 4 g 3 Z
Excellent . .’. 2.7 2.8 3.6 3.0
Good . 32.6 33.6 '33.7 32.9
Fair « « « « .« 47.4 48.7 43.6 47.9
Poor . 17.3 14.9 19.1 16.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

- *87% of all respondents **|ncludes undesignated ethnics
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] Female, west side school, attendihg a state university: My high school was
] * not-a fairy tale experience. | had no rude awakening when | entfered the “real
‘ § world" of competition,; decision making, and duve?5|f|ed ideas and ideals. The
: atmosphere in my high school was an intellectually aware one. The administra-
tion and the relations of students and students to admunistratuon ‘was as
tolerant as possuble :

. ¢

' Female, valley school, attending a U. C. campus: The transfer; from high school
to college is an emotionally traumatic experience; an 'A" essay in high school.
would barely pass at . . . . . Hard classes should be available to college-
bound students'. . o

- -

.

" Male, east side school, dttending a private college: Gang warfare is a problem, LI
) and it will probably always be one unless gang members get together at least
once a week as a class and discuss problems and social activities, Maybe this
will be the solution to end gang warfare. -

-

Male, central city school, attending a U. C. campus: You-will probably only
receive 3 few returns from students of inner city schools because they are
suffering. Many of my friends who graduated with me are just on the streets
r in jail. And | suppose this is some sign as to how well the educational
s\ystem prepares us. | am concerned about the present and future' of our chil-
. . dren: white, black, brown, red, and yellow. , : ) .
. . . 1
Male, central city school, serving in armed forces: | would like Fo mention
. some good things. Our pruncupal had the guts_to try many new programs. Some
worked, some didn't. The ones that did were worth the cost of the ones that
didn't. * . -

.

Female, valley school, attending a state university: Being enclosed with a

10 foot fence is asinine. Take,a lesson from schools in the . . . . School

District. Trust your students, and they'll stick around.

Male, ‘west side school attending a U. C. campus: History books ggve us the

same old.line about how the brave colonists fought the ''savage' Indians. |

give you a sampie question from a book: '"Give {ive ways you admire George . |
. Washington." . . . |
S g P f ) |
Femalé, harbor area school, employed: | would like only to mentuon that the 3
. counseling staff was really great. They were a group of hard-working, under-

sganding people. *

!

Female, central city school, attending a community college: As an activist .
in student government, | learned that student body offices and ''leadership"
classes were clever devices to Ypacify'' the student body.

Male, west side school, attending a private college: My English and mathe-~ - \

.. matics courses -were excellent preparation for'college. My history classes '
* were not so good. | had one taught by a conservative where we learned only

« boring facts. | had two taught by liberals who were only interested in .

displaying their opinigns. - . .

>
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Female, east side school, attending a private college: Students were behavnng
so badly (immaturely) that the school administration spent much of their time
improving the students' behavior, thus neglecting academic enrichment. Also,
there should be more emphasis on personal appearance. Appearances affect one's
personal growth and social image. Coming from a poor neighborhood doesn't
mean one is poor forever.

#A -
Fembdle, valley school, employed: Since moving to a small town, | have dis-
coveréd how advanced the city schools are. City schooling has a larger ffeld
of. activities and courses' to take. In the city, the students are treq;ed as

adults and are free to take the subjects of their interests. |In a small town,
one has to attend a junior.college to get a variety of courses. S e
Male, central city school, employed: | feel that | would have _enjoyed hlgh

school more if | had held some kind of office or had been on one of the school,
teams. There should be more programs so that studénts and faculty could get
to know each’ other better.

Female, central city school, attending a private college: | think that more
schools should be integrated. Some students don't get to see another racial

" group until they-get out into the world. Also, there should be a class called

college orientation because | went through & lot of unnecessary worry about
enterlng college. . . - :

a

Male, valley school, attending” a community’éollege: With the finances'allotted,

the schools do the best job possible. . .

. LA ’
Female, valley school, employed: There should not be so much noise in the book
learning and a little more doing. But in all, . . . was a good'school It had
|nterest|ng teachers, an |nterest|ng sport program, was. a lot of fun, and |

\

loved it. -~ .

Female,"harbor district school, homemaker: My first two years in high school
were spent in a foreign country, The schools | attended had few restrictions
and no ''attendance' offices. When | started school at . | . . | really felt
I had been placed behind bars. ;

Male, central city school, attending a community college: | think that I'm

fortunate that ‘| went t6 . . . .High School. [ think it's one of the best, "
if not the best in the Los Angeles area. | had a lot of fun and learned a

lot . They had a very good department for foreign students.

Male, valley school, attending a community college: Integration at . .
High School did not help improve relations between the minority and the - .
majority. A good example of this is that during the lurth time, each ethnic
group would gather in the same area each day, rather than having relations
with egch other.

v

Female, central city schopl, attending a private college: High schools located
in areas of low. income should be paid more attention. | attended a school
which is predominately enrolled with Mexican American students. Since many of

. -
us had fo compete with a second language at home, it is very important that a

good, solid, basic, English course be given throughout the high school years.

-~

~
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

*

Male, east side .school, attending a state university: At . ¥ . . High, the
faculty and administration had everything under control. Having been in
student government, | personally witnessed outstanding efforts by teachers to
help struggling studepts. .The only bad thing was student apathy toward clubs
and student body activities. .

4
\
2

Female, east side school, attending a private college: My school stressed
nonacademic subjects much more than academic. | would suggest that you combine
some of the schools in my area to have one where the students could go to

learn skills and another to learn~academics.

Female, east side school, attending a state university: | would like to com-
ment on the budgeting of funds. |t was very unfair the way the administration
cut the funds for fine arts.. Just as students should be given a chance to
learn a mechanical skill, or participate in sports, so should those who are
talented in music, drama, and art have a chance Q) explore the talent that

lies within them.

s

Male, west side school, attending a U. C. campus: The general attitude of the
students was to get grades good enough to be accepted into the college of their
choice, or the one of their parents' choice, dc as little as possible to get
those grades, and have a good time, which we did. The.desire to learn for
learning's sake was usually lacking. —

-
r

¥

- N ~-

Female,)val1ey school, attending a tommunfty college: | would rate my school
""Excellent,' but then, if high .schools thought they were perfect, they wouldn't
try 50 hard to help the kids. . ’

. Female, central city schopl, attending a private college: . . . . . is an almost

.all black school. There is considerable gang violence in and around the school.

It is my opinion that the school is judged unfairly because of this. Given the
opportunity, visitors may observe an eagerness to learn and a desire to advance
mentally. Students want to learn there, and given a fair chance, they can.

The school, in my opinion is one of the finest in the country.

Male, central city school, employed: | think this poll is a good idea. i'm
glad'you're interested.

/
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APPENDIX A
GRADUATES OPINION POLY,

.

" QUEST IONNAIRE :

»

GRADUATES’ OPINION POLL

A Foilow-up Survey.of Los Angeles city 1973 High School Graduates
Research and Evaluation Branch — Los Angeles Unified School District — June 1974

. e v
' N : + ‘;‘,
i : —
| .
! PR Dear Graduate . N
' Shortly bevore you graduated from high school you completed a Questionnawe In which
’ you indicated your post-migh school plans for education or employment Your replies to the
. s itial questionnaire were most helptul and we would like to thank you at lms time for your
. cooperation -
¢ % . sAt the time of the in-school survey, you were informed that one-thwrd of the 1973 class
- . Dwouid Ke asked to participate in a follow- up study You have been selected as member of
the onedhird sample, and enclosed is the louow-up questionnaire °
- We would hike to emphasize that your replie$ will be entirely confidential Your name 1s
. requested only to enable us to relate the «nformation-on this Questionnaire with that given
n the earlier in school questionnaire The purposeof the study 1s not to dentify graduates
by their rephies but to provide over-all information that can be used to improve the instruc-
tional program in the Los Angeles City Schools K
.
gnhng inthe form wilt take only a few minutes ol y2ur time When comp’:te pedse return »
. it to us as soon as possible using the enctosed busmess-_reply envelope
v Thank you in advance for your assisfance .
A)
Sincerely yours,
&, Uhg; : ’
. 4
’ ' , W Wright, Directoy, ' L .
' Research and EvaluatioWBranch ’ %
H 3 i
\ .4 .
P S — TO THE PARENT If your son or daughter is no longer living at home, please forward s “.-‘
the cnclosed matenal 1t .s difficult to contact your son or daughter. please complete as ‘4
4
much of the factual information as possible and return the form to us Thank you for your C' ke -
assistance ' AN
L
7. < BN O
s & ,5l’3: ,
, J 2w
K N #‘,“,,.”._ ':*,
‘ Ly ‘;
! . 24 A e,
1 Name (Circlo) Mr MisS, Mrs  Ms ____ e - e e e a . L0 it
(Lest) (Firsty onan £
2 ) you had a different 1ast name when you
graduated from high school, indicate it'here  ___ _  _ . . I
3 Permanent Address Street .. ___ . ._ _. ____ _Cty \_ - . State Zip
-
§{ 4 From what high school did you graduate?____ . _— . - =
u
5 DURING THE WEEK OF MAY 5-11, 1974, WERE YOU — (Check (/) as many as apply.)
01 O Attending'a four-year college? N
02 [J Attending a two yrar commuhity coltege?
(<N} Auending an occupational center, skill center, trade scnool business school, or vocanonq\scnool‘l
05 O Servlng in armed forces? (Branch .. _  —— . ) (Regular O { Reserves ) |
¢ 04 0 Employed‘l(lnclude sell-empioyment ) . -
06 [ Looking for work? .
07 O A homemaker? .
08 3 Other (Specity). —_— e et —— e e e - —
.
«
ﬁ 5

Q ' . ' . 5 ,
ERIC ﬂ S8

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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Appendix A (Cont.) - Questionnaire; ""graduates' Opinion Poll"

B * s
e \

)
R
Y

GRADUATES' OPINION POLL (Continued)

i

6 | you were attending a school
or college. give its name N

02 Hours or classes per week . 03 Course or major . B

7 01 ttyou were employed. 4
what job did you have?

02 Hours of work per week P

03 Was a high schoo! diploma required by your

~ employer as a condition of obtaining employment? Yes [} * No[}) Uncertain t 1

04 How helptul is your high school
education 1n your employment? Very Helpful J

Helpful J Not Helpful ;

8 As preparation for your present job, or for & Job that you would tike, are there any high school courses that you wish you
had taken, or wish you taken more than you did? (Check (v ) as many as apply.)
01 {J Ant, Art Crafts, or Design 08
02  Bookkeeping
03 T3 Cratt or Industrial Skills

me Economics Skills (Foods, Clothing, .
“4Child Care, Cosmetology. etc)

09 O Mathematics

{Machinery, Construction etc ) 10 J Musit . g B :
04 (J Data Processing 11 J Office Skills (Typing, Filing, etc )
05 73 Dratting 12 {J Other (Specity) *
06 O Engiish b

07 0 Health Services Occupational Skllts
;

9 | you were not attending a school or college May 5-11. f974. but'did attend one sometime betwsen high school graduation
and May, 4974. Indicate the following: .

- 01 Name of School or Coilege,

02 Time In attend Month N Woe(ks-_._‘ '
S

03 {J Completed course 08 O Academic difficulties
04 {J Flnancial reasons = 07 {J Other (Specify) ’

Reasons for Leaving:
(Check as many as applx' )

05 {J Personal reasons

Check {v) the response which most closely app! your 89 t or disagreement
with each of the following statements about your high schoof experience PLEASE BE

STRONGLY < o STRONGLY
FRANK. No graduate will be identified bff his or her resp to the AGREE ACREL AGREE  DISAGREE |
10 The student government at my high schoo! was seldom permitted to make
decisions about the jssues with which students were reaily concerned , E] D D - D
i1 My high school should have been ln_l'egraled to more closely resembie the [-_-] ~ D
proportions of races or ethnic groGps in the Los Angeles area. D D
& ) " .
12 My high school course in U S History was most realistic; it helped me N D
understand our nation's past and present problems. ! ﬂ D D
) ;o .
* 13 My teachers were often intolerant of the dress standards
established for my school. - . E] D D D
’ 3
T My high school counseling staff gave me worthwhile advice about colleges E] D
and other post-high school Institutions. . D D
15, "Usuatly 1 found my, high school teachers friendly snd It was easy N
-~/ 1c got 10 1k wit them, , O 0o O O
, 16 My high school courses helped me undersiand the economics 6! inflation, E] D r—]
of unempiocyment, and of strikes and lockouts. D [
17 Thaschool up‘r shouid be under the supervision of the student body [—_-] D D D '
, rather than the‘school administration
3
, 2
é ’ L i a
o N ~
[ 3
(4

Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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33
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37

39
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\QL”Append:lx A (Cont.) -.Questionnaire: I"Gradua!;es't Opinion Poll"

My English coursea gave me an adequate preparation in using English akilia
well enough for college work, or for employment, or for v)rmng iettars.

. In most cases, thero was a great deal ot student panlclpution

In classroom discussions.

. The school adminiatration and teachers seemed to be more interested .

in student behavior than in student learning.
My high school courses did a good job In helping me to become aware of the
role of racia! and ethnic minorities in the history of the United States

Quietness and good order in the classroom are essential in
getting a good education. ~ F ve .
hl
My teachers and d to be more interested in stud iannt

to go to coliege than In those olannlng post-high school employmonl

My health education course was a good source of Information
about the use of drugs and aicohol T I N

In general, my high schooi eoursea were most ditficult and I found

It hard 10 keep up with my class work. . . [

Most students were in sympathy with the ideas and actions

of the student militants” M . .

In general, my high achoot |ruled atudents as if they ' .-
wore resgonsibie persons. . . [ .
High schoot Instruction would be more productive If the teachers
lectured more and had less class discussion.

My high schoot experiences hilped me to leatn how to get along with others

of different racea or sthnic backgrounds. .
(43

. From my experienca, there was not as much campus disruption as

nowspaper and television publiicity would seem to indicate.

The school stalf seldom seemed to have time for meaningful discussions
about academic or personal probtema. Coe

My high achool courses in govemment did a good Jab in helping me
understand how national. state, and local governments function.

The principal thing that keeps studerits in high school is the knowloog: that
they will need & diploma to go to colloqe or to get a good job.

My high achool courses did a great deul to help me gain an
understanding of my taients and interests.

My high school class instruction inciuded autficient inf tion about
the soclal, morai, and physical aspects of sgx

B
There were so many social cliques ln high lchool nm it was ditficult
0 get to know othar students. B

My physical education teachers took an interest in my deveioping

, the akills needad for active recreational activitles.

< =
High schools should permit atud 1o leave the campus
4t any time they wish

%

High schools shoutd ge male d o learn h king skills

‘ -4
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A (Cont.) - Questlonnalre. Graduates'

»
Opinion Poll'

o
. N\
. 11
- & P \0»,, e
GRADUATES' OPINION POLL (Continued) . M Fwnte I

- ——— ¢ lhlyspaee s

. (N

L] A . i
STRONGLY oo STRONGL Y
AGREE AGREE AGREE

. «
;
!
Ceoe,

42

43

44
4%
46

47

51

52

Most high ‘schoot teachers tend to avoid cowoversxal books and issues

It seems to me that neatly all the rules and regulations in my high schoo!
wore necessary for the administration of the school

High schools should encourage all students to learn a skill
that they can use in employment
in general, my high school courses were 100 easy to be challenging

| found that the high schoot counseling staff was friendly and it was
easy to get to talk with them

My high schooi courses have helped me to understand reports of scientific
advancement that ) have read 1n newspapers and magazines

High schools are too competitive, there is too much emphasis
on getting good grades

All bigh school students should have an opportumty to fearn to play
a musical instrument or to learn an artistic skill.

There was too much'disruptive gang activity in high scheot

High school courses should encourage fomale students 1o leamn
mechanical and repair skills

14 d sufficient math ticat skils 1n schoot to work out
the practical problems of everyday hie )

3
.

| made many lasting friendships with my high school classmates
How would you rate the job that high schools are dolng? {Check one )
{0 Exceltent [, Good O Falr Q Poor

Ploase write any comments you would fike to make about your high school experlence.

r

- ¢

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION

KINDLY RETURN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE

P
+

- . -4

- .
BUSINESS REPLY ENVELOPE 1S ENCLOSED
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